




Account Code Structure Conversion







April, 99







This document describes the applications and process required for converting the account number structure from 24 to 40 bytes.


Software Version:
California- Fiscal year 1999






Hardware System
Digital Equipment Corp. VAX or Alpha


Operating System:
OpenVMS version 6.1 or later


Language:
COBOL


Revision Date and Time:
04/16/99 3:17 PM


Digitronics Software
420 West Lambert Rd., Suite G

Brea, CA  92821

(714) 255-1312 (Voice)

(714)  255-9685 (Fax)

http://www.digitronics.com

This material is proprietary to Digitronics Software and is not to be reproduced or disclosed except in accordance with the product license or upon written authorization of Digitronics Software.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice and misconstrued as a commitment by Digitronics Software.  Digitronics Software reserves the right to change the specifications of the product described herein at any time and without notification.

Digitronics Software has taken reasonable precautions to assure the accuracy of the material contained in this manual.  However, Digitronics Software assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions that may appear in this manual.

Copyright © 1997 by Digitronics Software. All Rights Reserved.

Contents

1–1

1 Account Code Conversion

1.1 Introduction
1–1


1.2 State Dept. of Education Account Code Structure Mandate (SACS)
1–1


1.3 Converting existing year’s data files and software
1–1


1.3.1 Updating your Business Software
1–1


1.3.2 Showing the value of Business System Parameters
1–1


2 New Fiscal Year Rollover
2–1


2.1 Base File Definitions for the New Fiscal Year
2–1


2.2 Accounting System
2–1


2.3 Budget System
2–1


2.3.1 WISCRT and WIS records
2–1


2.3.2 WIS01
2–1


2.3.3 WITCRT and WIT records
2–1


2.3.4 Ledger Summaries
2–1


2.3.5 Account Sort Groups
2–1


2.4 Fixed Asset System
2–1


2.5 Purchasing System
2–1


2.6 Accounts Payable
2–1


2.6.1 Liability Sub-Ledger
2–1


2.7 Summary of Purchasing rollover process
2–1


2.8 Stock System
2–1


2.9 Summary of Stores Rollover Process
2–1


2.10 Personnel System
2–1


2.10.1 Leave System
2–1


2.10.2 Payroll System
2–1


2.11 Invoice System
2–1


2.12 Work Order System
2–1


2.13 Files List
2–1


A Appendix
A–1


A.1 Affected Applications and Forms
A–1


A.1.1 Expanded Databases
A–1


A.1.2 Enhanced Software
A–1


A.1.3 Enhanced Videoforms
A–1


A.2 Business System Parameter Account Logicals
A–1




1 Account Code Conversion

1.1 Introduction

The California State Department of Education has issued a mandate to the K12 school districts, for a new account code structure.  Meaning, the account code database structures need converting.  If this conversion requires an expansion in the size of the account numbers, then the Was/Is WIS XE "WIS"  database will be used.  Also a number of applications and videoforms will need modifications and databases will need expansion.  For purposes of discussion, the existing/old fiscal year will be 1997 while the new fiscal year will be 1998.

The initial portion of the overall process will include converting the old fiscal year’s data files, applications, and videoforms.  You need to customize and execute only the applicable BPS###.com through BPS135.COM prior to performing this initial portion of this overall process.  The BPS###.COM command files are used to expand the databases for the new account code structure include command file numbers from 136 through 172.  Of course, all of this will be processed within a test area prior to production backup and remaining conversion occurs.  During the initial portion of the overall process, account number fields are expanded from 24 bytes to 40 bytes.  At this time the account number format does not change.

Important note: If your district wishes to use Digitronics Software’s current “vanilla” version of the business software, contact Digitronics Software ahead of time for testing and implementation.  For example, the Account Code Structure software changes have been applied to software that utilizes the reorganized Request System Modules.

Regardless of your district's decision to use or not use the current “vanilla” version of the business software, your district should obtain source copy of the software listed in this document.  See section A, “Appendix

A.1 Affected Applications and Forms
."  Upon successfully completing the initial portion of the overall process, the new fiscal year preparation will need to be addressed.  Although this upcoming new fiscal year preparation will be effected, prior new fiscal year preparation will use the normal process.

The second portion of this conversion process involves creating the accounts for the new fiscal year.  This documentation will refer to converting the account code structure for California’s school districts.   Therefore, at this time the account number format does change.  Currently, Fontana and Rialto Unified School Districts, are participating in the account structure conversion.  Since every district is different, procedures and enhancements will vary.  To our understanding, Fontana does not record budgets within the Digitronics Software databases while annually creating new account numbers via MLFCRT XE "MLFCRT" .  Comparatively, Rialto Unified annually downloads the new account numbers and budget transactions from the county.  Here is an example of the new account code structure.



1.2 State Dept. of Education Account Code Structure Mandate (SACS)

To accommodate the new California State Department of Education mandate for K12 school districts, the K12 account code structure will be converted to twenty-six(26) characters.  The K12 database account code will include 22 numeric digits and 4 alphanumeric.  The new account will consist of six(6) state mandated numeric fields and one(1) alphanumeric field, which are fully accessible from online screens defined as:

Account Part
Description

Fund
This State defined and County controlled account part represents the sum of money or other resources set aside for the purpose of attaining certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions, or limitations. 

Resource
This State defined and County controlled account part is used for project reporting (unrestricted/restricted as well as grants and entitlements).

Project Year
This State defined and County controlled account part, also referred to as Grant year, contains the assigned year in which the grant ends.

Program
This State defined and County controlled account part represents accumulated expenditures by the institutional programs offered by the LEA.

Function
This State defined and County controlled account part represents accumulated expenditures by the institutional support functions.

Object
This account part is defined by the state and controlled by the county.  As used in an expenditure classification, a term that applies to the article purchased or the service obtained.

School
Currently the State has left the School Field Undefined and without instructions as to what elements of costs should be reported by the site code.  State has allowed each County to define for each school site the number the LEA will use.

Management
This Alpha Numeric 4 digit account part defines the school district-specific program.

For further information contact the School Business Services Division -- Office of Financial Accountability and Information Services web site at URL

http://goldmine.cde.ca.gov/ftpbranch/sbsdiv/

This web page contains a link for down loading the “Standardized Account Code Structure: Third Draft (November 1996)”.  Download this self-extracting file (WordPerfect 6.1 format); which contains the latest changes in the account code structure.
1.3 Converting existing year’s data files and software

As a safety precaution, have the programmers create a development area that is separate from production data and software.  There is an assumption that, the programmers realizes that the command files and procedures may need customization to suit the districts needs.  Although you probably already have test data, I highly recommend that you create additional test data directories that are separate from your normal test data directories.   By doing this you are giving yourself the option to compare or refresh this project’s data area.  For this project you will need three new test data directories. 

DIRECTORY
PURPOSE

DS7$DKA600:[BPS.WISCURR]
Old (existing) fiscal year’s DFMS file(s). This contains the A96 XE "A96"  definition that reflects the existing account number format.

DS7$DKA600:[BPS.WISNEW]
New fiscal year’s DFMS file(s). This contains the A96 XE "A96"  definition that reflects the new account number format.

DS7$DKA600:[BPS.WISDATA]
Remaining data files  (including test files for both fiscal years).

DS7$DKA600:[BPS.EXE]
Executable files.

DS7$DKA600:[BPS.FRM]
Videoforms

DS7$DKA600:[BPS.ACCT]
Customized Was/Is software.

The following DCL statements create the needed test directories.

$  SET DEF DS7$DKA600:[000000]

$  CREATE/DIR DS7$DKA600:[BPS]

$  SET DEF DS7$DKA600:[BPS]

$  CREATE/DIR DS7$DKA600:[BPS.WISCURR]

$  CREATE/DIR DS7$DKA600:[BPS.WISNEW]

· CREATE/DIR DS7$DKA600:[BPS.WISDATA]

Next, I submit the DS:[BPS.COM]GO99_21.COM to create the initial test data; using a copy of production’s data.  The DS:[BPS.COM]GO99_21.COM Source is shown below.  Please keep in mind that your district’s business system may not have all of the files that we use at Digitronics Software.

$! GO99_21.COM

$ WRITE SYS$OUTPUT "GO99_21.COM"

$ WRITE SYS$OUTPUT "Initially developed by Jim Engebretson on Nov 13, 1996"

$ SET NOON

$ SH TIME

$ IF P1 .EQS. "" .OR. P1 .EQS. "Y" THEN LOGGING = "/LOG"

$ IF P1 .EQS. "N" THEN LOGGING="/NOLOG"

$ DEL ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]*.*;*

$ DEL ds7$dka600:[bps.wiscurr]*.*;*

$ DEL ds7$dka600:[bps.wisnew]*.*;*

$ COPY:=COPY

$ KOPY:=BACKUP 'P1'/IGNORE=INTERLOCK 'P2'/LOG

$ kopy $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]dfms.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wiscurr]DFMS.*

$! kopy $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]dfms.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisnew]DFMS.*

$ kopy $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]doc.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]DOC.*

$ kopy $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]loc.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LOC.*

$ kopy $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SWT.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SWT.*

$ kopy $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]usr.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]USR.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]ALF99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]ALF21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]ANC99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]ANC21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]APD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]APD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]ASG99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]ASG21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]ASL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]ASL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]BCL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]BCL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]BEN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]BEN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]BLF99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]BLF21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]BSA99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]BSA21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]BSP99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]BSP21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]CNT99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]CNT21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]COD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]COD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]CPF99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]CPF21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]CRD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]CRD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]DEP99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]DEP21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]DRV99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]DRV21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]EDP99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]EDP21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]ERN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]ERN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]FAM99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]FAM21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]FAX99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]FAX21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]INL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]INL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]INV99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]INV21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]JOB99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]JOB21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]JRN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]JRN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LBL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LBL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LDE99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LDE21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LGD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LGD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LGT99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LGT21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LSD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LSD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LSM99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LSM21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LSS99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LSS21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LSX99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LSX21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LVE99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LVE21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LVR99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LVR21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]LVT99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]LVT21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]MLF99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]MLF21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]NOA99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]NOA21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]NOE99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]NOE21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]NOS99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]NOS21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PAY99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PAY21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PCO99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PCO21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PDX99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PDX21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PEA99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PEA21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PED99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PED21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PER99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PER21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PKG99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PKG21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PLN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PLN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PMD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PMD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PMT99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PMT21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]POH99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]POH21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]POI99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]POI21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]POL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]POL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]POS99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]POS21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PPX99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PPX21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PRQ99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PRQ21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PYC99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PYC21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]PYR99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]PYR21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]RAL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]RAL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]RAN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]RAN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]RCV99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]RCV21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]REJ99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]REJ21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]REQ99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]REQ21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]RLM99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]RLM21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]RQA99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]RQA21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SDE99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SDE21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SDL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SDL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SDM99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SDM21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SDX99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SDX21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SMU99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SMU21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SNR99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SNR21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SRG99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SRG21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]SSG99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]SSG21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]STH99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]STH21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]STK99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]STK21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]STL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]STL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]TAB99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]TAB21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]TDE99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]TDE21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]TRN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]TRN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]TRX99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]TRX21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]USL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]USL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]VIN99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]VIN21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]VND99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]VND21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]VPL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]VPL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WAL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WAL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WAR99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WAR21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WIS99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WIS21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WOD99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WOD21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WOL99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WOL21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WRG99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WRG21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]WRK99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]WRK21900.*

$ KOPY $BPS_DATA:[BPS.DATA]YAM99900.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]YAM21900.*

$ PURGE ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]

$ V ds7$dka600:[bps.wisdata]

$ SH TIME
Each district will need to change the DBM logical’s definition, within the DFYEAR.COM command file, so it points to their data areas.   Of course the district will need to symbol this command file afterwards.  The following is Digitronics Software’s DFYEAR.COM command file for the Account Code Structure process. 

$! DFYEAR.COM

$! DATE: 30-NOV-1998

$! PURPOSE: USE DIFFERENT DFMS BASED ON FISCAL YEAR (ACCOUNT CODE STRUCTURE)

$!

$! CUSTOMIZED FOR MADERA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

$!  BY JIM ENGEBRETSON (DIGITRONICS SOFTWARE)

$!

$! NOTE: THIS COMMAND FILES MUST BE CUSTOMIZED TO MEET THE DISTRICT'S NEED

$!          PRIOR TO EXECUTION.

$!       FISCAL YEARS WHICH EITHER LESS THEN PREVLOW OR GREATER THAN PREVHIGHYR

$!          ARE CONSIDERED TO USE THE DFMS LOCATED IN THE NEWDFMS DIRECTORY.

$!       FISCAL YEARS WHICH ARE INCLUSIVELY WITHIN PREVLOW AND PREVHIGH ARE

$!          CONSIDERED TO USE THE DFMS LOCATED IN THE PREVDFMS DIRECTORY.

$! This command file uses DS$CENTURY_CUTOFF. Therefore

$!  "DS$CENTURY_CUTOFF" = "25" means any year 25 and over is for 1925-1999 and

$! an TWO-DIGIT year less than 25 is for 2000-2024.

$!

$   GOSUB SETFYR

$   GOSUB SETDBM

$   GOSUB CHECKIFBPS

$   GOSUB SETPROMPT

$   EXIT

$!

$ SETFYR:

$   DFYEAR:=$DS$EXE:DFYEAR

$   IF P1 .EQS. ""

$   THEN

$      DFYEAR

$   ELSE

$      DFYEAR 'P1

$   ENDIF

$   WHOLEYEAR = F$INTEGER(F$TRNLNM("DFMS$YEAR"))

$! WRITE SYS$OUTPUT "'BEFORE WHOLEYEAR:' ''WHOLEYEAR'"

$   YEAR = WHOLEYEAR - ((WHOLEYEAR / 100) * 100)

$! WRITE SYS$OUTPUT "'CENTURY:' ''F$INTEGER(F$TRNLNM("DS$CENTURY_CUTOFF"))'"

$   RETURN

$!

$ SETDBM:

$!   PREVDFMS  = "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA]"

$   REMAINDBM = "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.98], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.97], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.96], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.95], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.94], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.93], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.92], "-

+ "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.91]"

$   NEWDFMS   = "JULIET$DRA3:[DS.DATA.2000]"

$   EQ=""

$   IF F$TRNLNM("DBM","LNM$PROCESS").NES."" THEN DEASSIGN /PROCESS DBM

$   IF YEAR .GE. F$INTEGER(F$TRNLNM("DS$CENTURY_CUTOFF"))

$   THEN

$!       EQ = PREVDFMS + REMAINDBM

$       EQ = REMAINDBM

$   ELSE

$       EQ = NEWDFMS + ", " + REMAINDBM

$   ENDIF

$   DEFINE/NOLOG DBM 'EQ'

$   RETURN

$!

$ CHECKIFBPS:

$   SHORTYR = F$EXTRACT(2,2,F$TRNLNM("DFMS$YEAR"))'"

$   FULLSPEC2 = "''SHORTYR'''F$EXTRACT(1,3,F$TRNLNM("DFMS$DIST"))'"

$   FINDBSP = F$SEARCH("DBM:BSP''FULLSPEC2'.DBM;0")

$   IF FINDBSP .NES. "" THEN GOSUB SETPICTURE

$   RETURN

$!

$ SETPROMPT:

$   PROMPTYR = ""

$   NODE=F$TRNLNM("SYS$NODE")

$   PROMPT="""" + F$EXTRACT(0,F$LENGTH(NODE)-2,NODE) + "--"""

$   IF NODE .NES. "" THEN SET PROMPT='PROMPT'

$   IF YEAR .GE. F$INTEGER(F$TRNLNM("DS$CENTURY_CUTOFF")) .AND. YEAR .LE. 1999

$   THEN

$       PROMPTYR = 1900 + YEAR

$   ELSE

$       PROMPTYR = 2000 + YEAR

$   ENDIF

$   SET PROMPT = "''PROMPT'''PROMPTYR'> "

$   RETURN

$!

$ SETPICTURE:

$   JOBYEAR = F$TRNLNM("DFMS$YEAR","LNM$JOB")

$   DIST = F$TRNLNM("DFMS$DIST","LNM$JOB")

$   CNAME = "BSP" + F$EXTRACT(2,2,JOBYEAR) + F$FAO("!3ZL",F$INTEGER(DIST))

$!    store current message settings

$   OLD_MESSAGE = F$ENVIRONMENT("MESSAGE")

$!    remove current message settings

$   SET MESSAGE/NOFACILITY/NOIDENTIFICATION/NOSEVERITY

$!    store current privileges

$   PRIV=F$GETJPI(0,"PROCPRIV")

$!    remove current privileges

$   SET PROC/PRIV=(NOALL)

$   BSPPIC 'CNAME'

$!    restore privileges

$   SET PROC/PRIV=('PRIV')

$!    restore message settings

$   SET MESSAGE 'OLD_MESSAGE

$   RETURN

Since DFYEAR.COM conditionally executes DS:[COM]BPSETUP.COM we modified BPSETUP.COM to not symbolize DS$EXE:DFYEAR.EXE.  Instead we have BPSETUP.COM directly execute the  DS$EXE:DFYEAR.EXE file.

$   NO_VERIFY = 'F$VERIFY(0)

$!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

$!  TITLE
Digitronics Software Business System Setup

$!  FILE
DS:[COM]BPSETUP.COM

$!  COPYRIGHT   (c) 1987,88 by Digitronics Software

$!  EDIT  (1)
9-JUN-88 by Scot Dietz

$!

Setup PIC$XACCT and PIC$ACCTM.

$!
  (2)
27-MAY-89 by Scot Dietz

$!

Ignore errors in CALLed routines.

$!

Use DS$EXE and DS$SYS logical names.

$!

Don't try to set logicals if SETALLBSP fails.

$!
  (3)
6-SEP-1990 by Scot Dietz

$!

Abort Gracefully on Data System Error.

$!
  (4)
8-JAN-1992 by Scot Dietz

$!

DEFINE DS$RTL_LIST if it isn't already defined.

$!
  (5)
6-NOV-1996 by Beth Ann Scantlebury

$!

Changed A24,X24,M24 to A40,X40,M40.

$!

Changed A80 to A96

$!
  (6) 
13-NOV-1996 by James Engebretson

$!              
Added PIC$NEW_ACCTM definition within User and System setup.

$!

Used by WISCRT for converting account number structure.

$!        (7)   13-MAY-1997 by James Engebretson

$!
        Removed symbol to dfyear and executed ds$exe:dfyear directly.

$!
  (9)
5-DEC-1997 by Scot Dietz

$!

When running DFYEAR, set output to NL:

$!       (10)   15-DEC-1997 by Jim Engebretson 

$!


(as developed by Robert Burks (BCSD))

$!              Moved the picture settings to BSPPIC.COM; within

$!

the  BSPSET subroutine.

$!
 (11)
29-DEC-1997 by Kevin

$!

Move execution of SETALLBSP out of BSPPIC.COM back into the 

$!

BSPSET subroutine of this procedure. Edit (10) had moved

$!

the entire contents of BSPSET, including the execution of 

$!

SETALLBSP, into the new BSPPIC procedure.

$!



$!  Normally, BPSETUP executes for the current year and district only.

$!  However, it will execute for all years and districts if the process

$!  name is BPSETUP or P1 = "ALL".  This is what happens at system startup.

$!

$!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

$   SET NOON

$   T := WRITE SYS$OUTPUT

$   IF F$TRNLNM("TRM") .EQS. "" THEN DEFINE/NOLOG TRM VT100

$!   DFYEAR:=$DS$EXE:DFYEAR

$!   DFYEAR

$   DEF/USER SYS$OUTPUT NL:

$   rn DS$EXE:DFYEAR

$   IF .NOT. $SEVERITY

$   THEN

$
T "%DS-F-DATERR, Data System Error"

$
T "%DS-F-BSPABRT, Business System Parameter Setup Aborted"

$
EXIT

$   ENDIF

$   YEAR = F$TRNLNM("DFMS$YEAR","LNM$JOB")

$   DIST = F$TRNLNM("DFMS$DIST","LNM$JOB")

$   CNAME = "BSP" + F$EXTRACT(2,2,YEAR) + F$FAO("!3ZL",F$INTEGER(DIST))

$   IF F$GETJPI(0,"PRCNAM") .EQS. "BPSETUP" THEN GOTO DO_ALL

$   IF P1 .EQS. "ALL" THEN GOTO DO_ALL

$

$!  Setup current year

$ DO_CURRENT:

$   FILE = "DBM:" + CNAME + ".DBM"

$   GOT_FILE = F$SEARCH(FILE) .NES. ""

$   IF GOT_FILE THEN CALL BSPSET 'CNAME'

$   IF .NOT. GOT_FILE THEN -


T "%DS-F-MISBSP, Missing Business System Parameter file -- ''CNAME'"

$   GOTO DO_EXIT

$

$!  Setup all years

$ DO_ALL:

$   RETRIES = 0

$   IF F$TRNLNM("SYS$NODE") .NES. "" THEN RETRIES = 2

$   IF F$TRNLNM("DS$RTL_LIST") .EQS. "" THEN -


DEFINE/SYSTEM/EXEC DS$RTL_LIST .,DSURTL,DSBRTL

$   FILE = ""

$ TRY:

$   NEXTFILE = F$SEARCH("DBM:BSP%%%%%.DBM;0")

$   IF NEXTFILE .NES. "" THEN GOTO LOOP

$   RETRIES = RETRIES - 1

$   IF RETRIES .LT. 0 THEN GOTO NOFILE

$   WAIT 0:0:5

$   GOTO TRY

$

$ LOOP:

$   IF FILE .EQS. NEXTFILE THEN GOTO DO_LAST

$   FILE = NEXTFILE

$   NEXTFILE = F$SEARCH("DBM:BSP%%%%%.DBM;0")

$   IF FILE .EQS. "" THEN GOTO DO_LAST

$   NAME = F$PARSE(FILE,,,"NAME")

$   IF NAME .NES. CNAME THEN CALL BSPSET 'F$PARSE(FILE,,,"NAME")'

$   GOTO LOOP

$

$ DO_LAST:

$   CALL BSPSET 'CNAME'

$   IF P1 .NES. "ALL" THEN STOP/ID='F$GETJPI(0,"PID")'

$

$ DO_EXIT:

$   DEFINE/JOB/USER/NOLOG DFMS$YEAR 'YEAR

$   DEFINE/JOB/USER/NOLOG DFMS$DIST 'DIST

$   SET ON

$   EXIT

$

$ NOFILE:

$   T "%DS-F-NOBSP, No Business System Parameter file found"

$   EXIT

$

$!

$!  Setup the logical names and definitions for a particular BSP file:

$!
BSPSET file

$!  The CNAME is passed into the BSPSET subroutines first parameter 'P1'

$ BSPSET:

$ SUBROUTINE

$   DEFINE/JOB/USER/NOLOG DFMS$YEAR 19'F$EXTRACT(3,2,P1)'

$   DEFINE/JOB/USER/NOLOG DFMS$DIST 'F$EXTRACT(5,3,P1)'

$   RUN DS$SYS:SETALLBSP

$   @DS:[COM]BSPPIC 'P1'

$   EXIT                           

$ ENDSUBROUTINE

BPSETUP.COM executes BSPPIC.COM to define the pictures. Here is BSPPIC.COM

$!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

$!  TITLE
Digitronics Software Business System Picture Setup

$!  FILE
DS:[COM]BSPPIC.COM

$!  COPYRIGHT   (c) 1987,88 by Digitronics Software

$!  INSTALL.
Located within ds:[COM] and ds:[bps.com]

$!  EDIT  (1)
15-DEC-1997 by James Engebretson

$!

(Code logic change from Robert Burks of Bakersfield City)

$!

Created this file from BPSETUP.COM so DFYEAR will

$!

call this instead of calling BPSETUP.COM since BPSETUP.COM

$!

requires users to access SETALLBSP.EXE

$!
  (2)
29-DEC-1997 by Kevin Anderson

$!

Move running of SETALLBSP and associated DEFINEs of DFMS$YEAR

$!

and DFMS$DIST back into the BSPSET subroutine of BPSETUP.COM.

$!

If the idea of BSPPIC is to isolate the setting of

$!

year-specific account-number picture logical names so that this

$!

can be accomplished from a DFYEAR.COM, we don't really want to

$!

reset all the global BSP parameters just because some 

$!

super-user runs DFYEAR.

$!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

$!   write sys$output "Define pictures for ''P1'"

$   LT = "LNM$" + P1

$   IF F$TRNLNM(LT,"LNM$DIRECTORIES",,,,"TABLE_NAME") .EQS. "" THEN EXIT

$   IF F$PRIVILEGE("SYSNAM") THEN GOTO SYS_SETUP

$

$!  User Setup for use with Demos.

$ USR_SETUP:

$!   write sys$output "USR_SETUP:"

$   SET NOON

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$ACCT   "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$A40    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$A96    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$FACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$ACCTM  "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCTM-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$M40    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCTM-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$REQ    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$REQ-PIC",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$R09    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$REQ-PIC",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$REQN   "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$REQN-PIC",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$XACCT  "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$XACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$X40    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$XACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$XACCTM "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$XACCTM-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$P12    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$POS-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG PIC$NEW_ACCTM "XX-XXXX-X-XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-XXXXXXX"

$!   DEFINE/NOLOG BSP$NEW-ACCTMASK "FN RS   PYGO   FU   OB   LO DP"

$   EXIT

$                                  

$!  System wide setup.

$ SYS_SETUP:

$!   write sys$output "SYS_SETUP:"

$   SET NOON

$   SET ACL/OBJECT=LOGICAL/ACL=(ID=DS$USER,AC=READ) 'LT'

$   SET ACL/OBJECT=LOGICAL/ACL=(ID=DS$OPERATOR,AC=READ+WRITE) 'LT'

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$ACCT   "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$A40    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$A96    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$FACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$ACCTM  "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCTM-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$M40    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$ACCTM-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$REQ    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$REQ-PIC",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$R09    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$REQ-PIC",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$REQN   "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$REQN-PIC",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$XACCT  "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$XACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$X40    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$XACCT-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$XACCTM "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$XACCTM-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$P12    "''F$TRNLNM("BSP$POS-FORMAT",LT)'"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/SYSTEM/EXEC PIC$NEW_ACCTM -

"XX-XXXX-X-XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-XXXXXXX"

$   DEFINE/NOLOG/TABLE='LT' BSP$NEW-ACCTMASK -

"FN RS   PYGO   FU   OB   LO DP"

$   EXIT

Most districts have bpsetup.com placed within their DS:[COM] directory and correspondingly have their DSSTARTUP.COM and user’s LOGIN.COM files specify that fully qualified file name.  As a general rule, just as any business frm is also placed into the DS:[bps.frm], we place a copy of bpsetup.com within the DS:[bps.com] directory.

For our examples …

Fiscal Year   
 Represents

1921
prior to the Account Code Structure conversion

1922


after the Account Code Structure conversion

$ DFYEAR 1921

This will set your session’s DBM logical to use the old test year’s database definition and data.  However, you will also need to define your form and executable’s logical.  At Digitronics Software, we accomplish this by using a command file containing the following statements:

$ DEF FRM    DS:[BPS.FRM.SBACCT],DS:[FRM]

$ DEF DS$EXE DS:[BPS.EXE.SBACCT],DS:[EXE_AXP]

$ SYM DS:[BPS.EXE.SBACCT]*

$ SH LOG PIC$NEW_ACCTM

Of course each district will replace references to “DS:[BPS.CBL.SBACCT]” with their own directory name.  Digitronics recommends that districts place the software source in sub-directories since the software will only be used for this conversion. 

E.g. DS:[BPS.CBL.SBACCT] and DS:[BPS.FRM.SBACCT]  etc.

At this point in time, you need to update your databases.  Since no two districts use all of the same software packages and elements, it is critical  that  your district chooses which BPS###.COM command files it will customize and execute.  To determine the last executed BPS###.COM command file, type “DFEDIT BSP” command and check BSP-DBXCRT-ERROR Output-Heading value.  The value will probably look something like this:  UPDATE #135.  You need to customize and execute only the applicable BPS###.com through BPS135.COM prior to continuing this process.  Obviously, no users should concurrently be accessing the databases or software during this process and a tape backup should be successfully performed prior to performing this process. 

Digitronics Software recommends that you do the following in this specified order:

1. Execute  SDB ALL.  This will retain a copy of your current definitions.

2. Afterwards, archive the databases and applications onto tape.

Databases to be archived minimally include the current fiscal year and all non-year-district named files.  If your district is also going convert any prior-to-current, on-line databases then those databases will also need to be archived.  In the event that you need to recover your data, this will give the option of  “stepping back “to the point where everything worked.

Applications include files that have the following file extensions:

· CBL

· EXE

· FRM

· HLP

· LIB

· VF*

Additionally, you should backup your BPSETUP.COM and DFYEAR.COM command files.

3. Execute DFYEAR to set your session to the old fiscal year (e.g. 1921)

4. Execute BPSA96.COM to update the A96 XE "A96"  definition, then execute BPSETUP.COM.  Note: BPSA40.COM has been replaced by BPSA96.COM

5. Review and modify as needed: A96 XE "A96"  definitions to assure that the field names are to what you district uses. 

6. Execute A96BUILD XE "A96BUILD" .EXE, to define the A40 XE "A40" , M40 XE "M40"  and X40 XE "X40"  definitions.

7. You should carefully review each BPS136.COM through BPS172A.COM to determine how they will affect your databases and what changes in videoforms or source code you will need. For example,  when you add a Business System Parameter to the BSP XE "BSP"  database, you normally add that element to the videoform and reference it within SETALLBSP.CBL XE "SETALLBSP.CBL" .  After this program is compiled and placed into the executable directory, BPSETUP.COM executes it to define the business system logicals XE "SETALLBSP" . 

For discussion purposes, here is Digitronics Software’s A40 XE "A40"  definition for the old fiscal year.  Since every district is unique, account parts and definitions will vary.

                  D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E                       
                        DATA FILE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM                             
  CODE TYPE FILENAME.  QUALIFY   GRP  DATA-BASE-TITLE................ OWNER LNK 
 [A40] [R0][A40      ][         ][  ][EDIT CODE 'A':  ACCOUNT        ][   ][  ] 
          RECORD SIZE:[  40] + CONTROL AREA: [   6]  =  TOTAL USED:[  46]       
CODE DATA-ELEMENT-NM PI TYP POSN LEN DEC OC ED FILE OUTPUT-HEADING        O/LEN 
[  ][               ][ ][ ][    [    [ ][  [ ][   ][                      ][   ]
 AC  ACCOUNT          :  G     7   40     1         ACCOUNT                  40 
 FN  FUND             :  N     7    2     1         FUND                      4 
 OB  OBJECT           :  N     9    4     1         OBJECT                    6 
 PR  PROGRAM          :  N    13    3     1         PRGRM                     5 
 DP  DIST-PROG        :  N    16    4     1         D/PROG                    6 
 LO  LOCATION         :  N    20    3     1    LOC  LOC                       3 
 XX  FILLER           :  A    23   24     1         FILLER                   24 
                                                                  Page  1 of  1 
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]  DATA:[      ]                                              
Add Back Change Drop End Forward Get Help Insert Move Last Next Page neXt-screen
Additionally, the following is Digitronics Software’s A96 XE "A96"  definition for the old fiscal year.

                  D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E                       
                        DATA FILE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM                             
  CODE TYPE FILENAME.  QUALIFY   GRP  DATA-BASE-TITLE................ OWNER LNK 
 [A96] [R0][A96      ][         ][  ][EDIT CODE 'A':  ACCOUNT        ][   ][  ] 
          RECORD SIZE:[  96] + CONTROL AREA: [   6]  =  TOTAL USED:[ 102]       
CODE DATA-ELEMENT-NM PI TYP POSN LEN DEC OC ED FILE OUTPUT-HEADING        O/LEN 
[  ][               ][ ][ ][    [    [ ][  [ ][   ][                      ][   ]
 SI  SORT-ITEMS       :  G     7   96     1         SORT-ITEMS               96 
 AC  ACCOUNT          :  G     7   40     1         ACCOUNT                  40 
 FN  FUND             :  N     7    2     1         FUND                      4 
 OB  OBJECT           :  N     9    4     1         OBJECT                    6 
 PR  PROGRAM          :  N    13    3     1         PRGRM                     5 
 DP  DIST-PROG        :  N    16    4     1         D/PROG                    6 
 LO  LOCATION         :  N    20    3     1    LOC  LOC                       3 
 XX  FILLER           :  A    23   24     1         FILLER                   24 
 XA  EXTERNAL-ACCT    :  G    47   24     1         EXTERNAL-ACCT            24 
 SO  STATE-OBJECT     :  N    47    4     1         STATE-OBJ                 9 
                                                                  Page  1 of  3 
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]  DATA:[      ]                                              
Add Back Change Drop End Forward Get Help Insert Move Last Next Page neXt-screen
                  D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E                       
                        DATA FILE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM                             
  CODE TYPE FILENAME.  QUALIFY   GRP  DATA-BASE-TITLE................ OWNER LNK 
 [A96] [R0][A96      ][         ][  ][EDIT CODE 'A':  ACCOUNT        ][   ][  ] 
          RECORD SIZE:[  96] + CONTROL AREA: [   6]  =  TOTAL USED:[ 102]       
CODE DATA-ELEMENT-NM PI TYP POSN LEN DEC OC ED FILE OUTPUT-HEADING        O/LEN 
[  ][               ][ ][ ][    [    [ ][  [ ][   ][                      ][   ]
 XF  FILLER           :  A    51   20     1         FILLER                   20 
 @L  LEDGER           :  A    71    3     1         LEDGER                    6 
 @N  NORMAL-BALANCE   :  A    74    1     1         NRM/B                     5 
 @A  ACCESS-LOCATION  :  N    75    4     1    LOC  AC/LOC                    6 
 @C  CNTRL-LOCATION   :  N    79    4     1    LOC  CTRL                      4 
 @M  LOCK-LOCATION    :  N    83    4     1    LOC  LOCK                      4 
 @R  RESTRICTED       :  A    87    1     1         RST                       3 
 @E  EDP-REFERENCE    :  N    88    3     1         EDP/REF                   7 
 @B  BG-ALLOTMNT-TYP  :  A    91    1     1         BAT                       3 
 @S  BUDGET-STATUS    :  A    92    1     1         B/S                       3 
                                                                  Page  2 of  3 
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]  DATA:[      ]                                              
Add Back Change Drop End Forward Get Help Insert Move Last Next Page neXt-screen
                  D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E                       
                        DATA FILE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM                             
  CODE TYPE FILENAME.  QUALIFY   GRP  DATA-BASE-TITLE................ OWNER LNK 
 [A96] [R0][A96      ][         ][  ][EDIT CODE 'A':  ACCOUNT        ][   ][  ] 
          RECORD SIZE:[  96] + CONTROL AREA: [   6]  =  TOTAL USED:[ 102]       
CODE DATA-ELEMENT-NM PI TYP POSN LEN DEC OC ED FILE OUTPUT-HEADING        O/LEN 
[  ][               ][ ][ ][    [    [ ][  [ ][   ][                      ][   ]
 @U  AUDIT-CODE       :  A    93    2     1         AUDIT                     5 
 @G  GROUP-XXX        :  N    95    4     1         GROUP-XXX                 4 
 @X  FILLER           :  A    99    4     1         FILLER                    8 
                                                                  Page  3 of  3 
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]  DATA:[      ]                                              
Add Back Change Drop End Forward Get Help Insert Move Last Next Page neXt-screen
Once the conversion of  the database elements and data are finished, you will need to recompile, library, and test the software.

1.3.1 Updating your Business Software

At this point in the conversion, source files will need updating.  This includes programs, videoforms, print forms, and any other customized programs.  All source files that use accounts will need modification. If your district wishes to use Digitronics Software’s current “vanilla” version of the business software, then each BPS###.COM command file, that has not been executed up to this point, will need customization and execution.  Regardless of using or not using Digitronics Software’s current “vanilla” version of the business software, your district should obtain a copy of this software to determine the enhancements necessary for implementation.  For your convenience, Appendix A.1,  titled “Affected Applications and Forms”, contains a list of the application source files which have been modified for this conversion.  For example, the Account Code Structure software changes have been applied to software that utilizes the reorganized Request System Modules.  I strongly recommend that you interactively execute the command files so you can see the effects upon your data definitions.

Although the BPS###.COM command files should perform DFRCDS XE "DFRCDS"  on each of the affected data files it will not hurt to perform DFRCDS again.

$ dfrcds anc

$ dfrcds apd

$ dfrcds asg

$ dfrcds asl

$ dfrcds bsa

$ dfrcds bsp

$ dfrcds ern

$ dfrcds fam

$ dfrcds lgd

$ dfrcds lgt

$ dfrcds lsm

$ dfrcds lss

$ dfrcds lsx

$ dfrcds mlf

$ dfrcds noa

$ dfrcds pay

$ dfrcds pea

$ dfrcds pmt

$ dfrcds pos

$ dfrcds prq

$ dfrcds ral

$ dfrcds rqa

$ dfrcds snr

$ dfrcds stk

$ dfrcds tde

$ dfrcds trn

$ dfrcds wal

Now that the file definitions have changed you will need to recompile and load the business modules.  At Digitronics Software we accomplish this by executing the BPSLOAD.COM command file.  The following is a source listing of BPSLOAD.COM.

DS7> TYPE BPSLOAD.COM

$   SET NOVERIFY

$   BPSMODS

$   CBL */DEB

$   LB *

$   BPSRTL

$   CBL */DEB

$   LB *

$

$   IF F$SEARCH("DS:[BPS.LOCAL]LOCAL_BPSLOAD.COM") .NES. "" THEN -

        @DS:[BPS.LOCAL]LOCAL_BPSLOAD

$

$   EXIT

After loading the modules, you will need to recompile and link the source into executable files.  Digitronics Software accomplishes this by executing the BPSBUILD.COM command file.

DS7> TYPE BPSBUILD.COM

$

$!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

$! TITLE        BPSBUILD -- Build the business system programs

$! COPYRIGHT    (c) 1987,88,90 by Digitronics Software

$! AUTHOR       Scot Dietz

$!

$!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

$

$   SET NOVERIFY

$   SET NOON

$   BPSCBL

$   IF F$GETSYI("ARCH_NAME") .EQS. "VAX"

$   THEN

$       ARCH == "_VAX"

$       AXP  == ""

$   ELSE

$       ARCH == "_AXP"

$       AXP  == "_AXP"

$   ENDIF

$   DEFINE FRM DS:[FRM]

$   DEFINE BLD_FRM DS:[BPS.FRM]

$   DEFINE BLD_HLP DS:[BPS.HLP]

$   DEFINE BLD_LIB DS:[BPS.LIB]

$   DEFINE BLD_DEST DS:[EXE'AXP'],DS:[SYS'AXP']

$   CALL DO_EXE

$   DEFINE BLD_DEST DS:[SYS'AXP'],DS:[EXE'AXP']

$   CALL DO_SYS

$   CX

$   IF F$SEARCH("DS:[BPS.LOCAL]LOCAL_BPSBUILD.COM") .NES. "" THEN -

        @DS:[BPS.LOCAL]LOCAL_BPSBUILD

$   EXIT

$

$

$!  COMPILE DS:[EXE] PROGRAMS

$ DO_EXE:

$ SUBROUTINE

$   SET NOON

$   BLD ABATE

$   BLD ANC00

$   BLD ANC01

$   BLD ANC02

$   BLD ANC03

$   BLD ANCCRT

$   BLD APDCRT

$   BLD ASGCRT

$   BLD ASLCRT

$   BLD BEN01

$   BLD BEN02

$   BLD BEN03

$   BLD BEN29

$   BLD BENCRT

$   BLD BENXFR

$   BLD BGT01

$   BLD BGTCRT

$   BLD BGTXFR

$   BLD CPF01

$   BLD CPFCRT

$   BLD CRD10

$   BLD DEP01

$   BLD EDP01

$   BLD ERN07

$   BLD ERN08

$   BLD EXPXFR

$   BLD FAM01

$   BLD FAM02

$   BLD FAM03

$   BLD FAM04

$   BLD FAM05

$   BLD FAM06

$   BLD FAM07

$   BLD FAM08

$   BLD FAM09

$   BLD FAM10

$   BLD FAM15

$   BLD FAM55

$   BLD FAMCRT

$   BLD FAMRPT

$   BLD GENOPEN

$   BLD INCOME

$   BLD JOBCRT

$   BLD JRNCRT JRNLST.FRM

$   BLD LSS01

$   BLD LVE01

$   BLD LVE02

$   BLD LVE03

$   BLD LVECRT

$   BLD MLF30

$   BLD MLF31

$   BLD MLF32

$   BLD MLF33

$   BLD MLF34

$   BLD MLF36

$   BLD MLF40

$   BLD MLF41

$   BLD MLF45

$   BLD MLF50

$   BLD MLFCRT ACCT_TYPES.FLH,MLFHST.FRM

$   BLD MLFEDT

$   BLD PAU01

$   BLD PAUCRT

$!??BLD PAY15

$   BLD PAYXFR

$   BLD PDX01

$   BLD PDX02

$   BLD PDX03

$   BLD PDXCRT

$   BLD PER01

$   BLD PER02

$   BLD PERCRT

$   BLD PKGCRT

$   BLD PLNCRT

$   BLD POFONT

$   BLD POLIST

$   BLD POSCRT

$   BLD PPX01

$   BLD PPX02

$   BLD PPXCRT

$   BLD PUR01

$   BLD PUR02

$   BLD PUR03

$   BLD PUR04

$   BLD PUR05

$   BLD PUR07

$   BLD PUR08

$   BLD PUR08A

$   BLD PUR09

$   BLD PUR10

$   BLD PUR11

$   BLD PUR12

$   BLD PUR30

$   BLD PUR31

$   BLD PUR32

$   BLD PUR33

$   BLD PUR34

$   BLD PURCRT VPLGET.FRM,PO_RXR.FLH,POLXFR.FRM

$   BLD PYR01

$   BLD PYRCRT

$   BLD RCV01

$   BLD RCVCRT

$   BLD RECEIPTS

$   BLD REQCRT RQAEDIT.FRM,RQAEDIT.FLH,RANEDIT.FRM

$   BLD REVOLVE

$   BLD RLM01

$   BLD SDL01

$   BLD SDL02

$   BLD STK01

$   BLD STK02

$   BLD STK03

$   BLD STK30

$   BLD STK52

$   BLD STKCRT

$   BLD STR10

$   BLD STRCRT STRMNU.FRM,STKBAR.FRM,SR_RXR.FLH

$   BLD TABCRT

$   BLD TRNCRT

$!   BLD VINCRT

$   BLD VND01

$!   BLD VND02

$   BLD VND03

$   BLD VND04

$   BLD VND05

$!   BLD VND10991

$!   BLD VND10992

$   BLD VNDCRT

$!   BLD VNDTAPE

$   BLD WAL01

$   BLD WAL02

$   BLD WAL03

$   BLD WALCRT

$   BLD WAR01

$   BLD WAR02

$   BLD WAR03

$   BLD WAR04

$   BLD WAR05

$   BLD WAR06

$   BLD WAR09

$   BLD WAR21

$   BLD WARCRT

$   BLD WRKCRT

$   BLD WRK01

$   BLD WRK02

$   BLD WRK03

$   BLD WRK04

$   EXIT

$ ENDSUBROUTINE

$

$

$!  COMPILE DS:[SYS] PROGRAMS

$ DO_SYS:

$ SUBROUTINE

$   SET NOON

$   BLD A80BUILD

$   BLD A96BUILD

$   BLD BEN30

$   BLD BEN35

$   BLD BEN40

$   BLD BEN50

$   BLD BGT02

$   BLD BSPCRT

$!   BLD CPT01

$!   BLD ERN01

$   BLD ERN50

$!  BLD FAM11

$   BLD FAM12

$   BLD FAM13

$   BLD JOB01

$   BLD JRN01

$   BLD JRN02

$   BLD JRNCHK

$   BLD LDECRT

$   BLD LGDCRT

$   BLD LVECHK

$   BLD LVRCRT

$   BLD MLF01

$   BLD MLF02

$   BLD MLFCHK

$   BLD PEA900

$   BLD PEACHK

$   BLD PER900

$   BLD PERCHK

$   BLD POICHK

$   BLD POLCHK

$   BLD POS01

$   BLD POSCHK

$   BLD PPX18

$   BLD PPX19

$   BLD PPX900

$   BLD PPXCHK

$   BLD PUR21

$   BLD PUR22

$   BLD PYCFYR

$   BLD REQCHK

$   BLD REQERR

$   BLD RLMCRT

$   BLD RQACHK

$   BLD RQAERR

$   BLD SDECRT

$   BLD SETALLBSP

$   BLD SMU00

$   BLD SNR900

$   BLD STH00

$   BLD STH900

$   BLD STKCHK

$   BLD STLCHK

$   BLD TDECRT

$   BLD TRNCHK

$!   BLD VNDCHK

$   BLD VND1099

$   BLD VPL01

$   BLD WALCHK

$   BLD WALERR

$   BLD WAR06

$   BLD WAR22

$   BLD WARCHK

$   BLD WRK22

$   BLD WRK23

$   BLD WRKCHK

$   BLD WODCHK

$   BLD YAM01

$   BLD YAM02

$   BLD YAMCRT

$   EXIT

$ ENDSUBROUTINE

$

If you have added new run library modules you need to record the module names via RTLCRT XE "RTLCRT" , followed by generating a new run library.  Check with Digitronics Software to determine which sequence number to assign each module name.  Although districts have a choice regarding how they want to set up their libraries, Digitronics recommends that you create non-production executed-time libraries and link software via the NL command instead of the SL command.

DS7> RTLGEN XE "RTLGEN" 
executed-time Library: DSBRTL

Increment minor version number [NO]? N

  DS$SHARE:DSBRTL_AXP.MAR

  DS$SHARE:DSBRTL_AXP.OBJ

  DS$SHARE:DSBRTL_AXP.OPT

  DS$SHARE:NDSBRTL_AXP.OPT

  DS$SHARE:DSBRTL.COM

Create production DSBRTL_AXP [NO]? N

However, if you only modified existing run modules then you do not need to record the modules again.  However, you will need to re-link the recently libraried objects:

DS7> CD DS$SHARE:

  DS:[SHARE]

DS7> @DSBRTL N Y

$ LINK/MAP/FULL/CROSS/NOUSERLIB/DEBUG/SHARE=NDSBRTL_AXP NDSBRTL_AXP/OPTIONS

%COPY-S-COPIED, DS:[SHARE]NDSBRTL_AXP.EXE;262 copied to SYS$COMMON:[SYSLIB]NDSBRTL_AXP.EXE;255 (14464 blocks)

To assure that your data definitions, databases and applications are correct, for each software package:

· execute screens

· create entries and postings

· produce reports

Once your data, applications and reports look fine, you can proceed with the next section.

1.3.2 Showing the value of Business System Parameters

After the business software has been rebuilt, we recommend that you test commonly used applications.  Of course, first we test BSPCRT XE "BSPCRT"  and BPSETUP, since these are used to define your business system parameters.  

To check the values stored by BPSETUP command file, we use the following  statement.

DS7> SH LOG/TAB=LNM$BSP21900

Although your old year’s account will remain in the same format, you should verify that the following BSP logicals reflects you district’s future account format.

DS7> SH log PIC$NEW_ACCTM

   "PIC$NEW_ACCTM" = "XX-XXXX-X-XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-XXXXXXX" (LNM$PROCESS_TABLE)

   "PIC$NEW_ACCTM" = "XX-XXXX-X-XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-XXXXXXX" (LNM$SYSTEM_TABLE)

DS7> SH log BSP$NEW-ACCTMASK

   "BSP$NEW-ACCTMASK" = "FN RS   GYPR   FU   OB   LO DP" (LNM$PROCESS_TABLE)

   "BSP$NEW-ACCTMASK" = "FN RS   GYPR   FU   OB   LO DP" (LNM$SYSTEM_TABLE)

The applications, which use these Business System Parameter logicals, can be found in Appendix A.2, titled “Business System Parameter Account Logicals”.

2 New Fiscal Year Rollover

This second portion of the conversion process involves creating the accounts for the new fiscal year.  This chapter will refer to converting the account code structure for California’s school districts.  Therefore, at this time the account number format does change.  Since every district is different, procedures and enhancements will vary.  For example, to our understanding, Fontana does not record budgets within the Digitronics Software databases, instead they annually create new account numbers via MLFCRT XE "MLFCRT" .  Comparatively, Rialto Unified annually downloads the new account numbers and budget transactions from the county.

This process differs from previous “Year End Rollovers.”  One such difference is that there are two DBM definitions (DFMS.*) files.  We do this because the account number in the new year’s definition will need to correspond to NEW Account Code Structure while the old Account Code Structure does not have any new account parts. 

2.1 Base File Definitions for the New Fiscal Year

Earlier you created the account definitions for the old fiscal year. Now you are going to create the corresponding account definitions for the new fiscal year.

1. Copy the DFMS files from the old year directory into the new year directory.

$ KOPY ds7$dka600:[bps.wiscurr]DFMS.* ds7$dka600:[bps.wisnew]DFMS.*

2. Use DFYEAR.COM to set your session to the new fiscal year.

3. Be sure that A40, M40 and X40 definition has Write Protect field set to space. (D.P. can do this via DFXCRT XE "DFXCRT"  DBD, function Get A40 etc.)

4. Use DFEDIT XE "DFEDIT"  to delete the A40 XE "A40" , M40 XE "M40"  and X40 XE "X40"  definitions.

5. Use DFEDIT XE "DFEDIT"  to change the A96 XE "A96"  definition. 

The following is a DFLIST of our new A96 definition.  The A96 definition may vary; depending on the County requirements.

       D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E   T E S T   D I S T R I C T

                         D A T A   D I C T I O N A R Y

CODE: A96  FILE: A96     TYPE: R0  TITLE: EDIT CODE 'A':  ACCOUNT     CODE: A96 

QUAL:         GROUP: 00        RECORD:  102          BLOCK:   1         06/04/97

SEQ CODE KEY DATA-ITEM-NAME TYPE POSN LEN DP OC ED ALT O/S OUTPUT-HEADING

  1  SI
SORT-ITEMS      

G     7  
96     1          
96
SORT-ITEMS

  2  AC
ACCOUNT         

G     7  
40     1          
40
ACCOUNT

  3  FN
FUND            

N     7     
  2     1           
4
FUND

  4  RS
RESOURCE        

N     9    
  4     1           
8
RESOURCE

  5  PY
PAY-YEAR        

N    13   
  1     1           
8
PAY-YEAR

  6  PR
PROGRAM         

N    14   
  4     1           
5
PRGRM

  7  FU
FUNC            

N    18   
  4     1           
8
FUNCTION

  8  OB
OBJECT          

N    22   
  4     1           
6
OBJECT

  9  LO
LOCATION        

N    26   
  3     1     LOC
3
LOC

 10  MG
MANAGEMENT      
N    29   
  4     1          
10 
MANAGEMENT

 11  DP
DIST-PROG       

N    33   
  4     1           
6 
D/PROG

 12  XX
FILLER          

A    37  
10     1          
10 
FILLER

 13  XA
EXTERNAL-ACCT   
G    47  
24     1          
24 
EXTERNAL-ACCT

 14  SO
STATE-OBJECT    
N    47  
  4     1           
9 
STATE-OBJ

 15  XF
FILLER          

A    51  
20     1          
20 
FILLER

 16  @L
LEDGER          

A    71   
  3     1           
6 
LEDGER

 17  @N
NORMAL-BALANCE  
A    74   
  1     1           
5 
NRM/B

 18  @A
ACCESS-LOCATION
N    75   
 4      1     LOC
6 
AC/LOC

 19  @C
CNTRL-LOCATION  
N    79   
 4      1     LOC   
4 
CTRL

 20  @M
LOCK-LOCATION   
N    83      4      1     LOC   
4 
LOCK

 21  @R
RESTRICTED      

A    87      1      1           
3
RST

 22  @E
EDP-REFERENCE   
N    88      3      1           
7
EDP/REF

 23  @B
BG-ALLOTMNT-TYP 
A    91      1      1           
3
BAT

 24  @S
BUDGET-STATUS   
A    92      1      1           
3
B/S

 25  @U
AUDIT-CODE      

A    93      2      1           
5
AUDIT

 26  @G
GROUP-XXX       

N    95      4      1           
4
GROUP-XXX

 27  @X
FILLER          

A    99      4      1           
8
FILLER

6. Execute A96BUILD XE "A96BUILD" .EXE, to define the A40 XE "A40" , M40 XE "M40"  and X40 XE "X40"  definitions.

2.2 Accounting System

The base accounting system files that must be created are listed below.  These files are used throughout the accounting system.

APD XE "APD" , BSP XE "BSP" , COD XE "COD" , LGD XE "LGD" , LGT XE "LGT" , TAB XE "TAB" , TDE XE "TDE" 
Since the new Account Code structure uses new or replaced account parts you will need to create an APD XE "APD"  file containing account parts which adhere to the State Dept. of Education Account Code Structure Mandate (SACS).  Refer to section 1.2, State Dept. of Education Account Code Structure Mandate (SACS), for further information.  To copy the APD XE "APD"  file, Digitronics has suggested the program, APDCOPY XE "APDCOPY" .  APDCOPY XE "APDCOPY" , converts the new account mask as well as copy the APD XE "APD"  file in the new year.  

 FY22 APDCRT                ACCOUNT PART DEFINITIONS             12/09/96 09:55 
  ACCOUNT-PART: RESOURCE             NO*                                        
  RS   0001                                                                     
  ACCOUNT:   -    - -    -    -    -                   LDG                      
             -    - -    -    -    -                                            
           99-9999-9-9999-9999-9999-9999999                                     
           FN RS   GYPR   FU   OB   LO DP                                       
  DESCRIPTION: Unrestricted - Local Option                                      
               District Defined                                                 
  U/D        TYPE         ENFORCE  EDP-REF  NRM-BAL        ACCOUNT TYPES        
  [X]  [               ]    [ ]     [   ]     [ ]    [                       ]  
                                                     [                       ]  
  AUDIT     USER-CODES     ERROR CHECK ROUTINE       AC/LOC CTRL/LOC            
  [  ]  [               ] [                        ] [    ]  [    ]             
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]                     Record Not Found; Next Record Displayed 
   Add  Back  Change  Drop  Exit  Forward  Get  Help  Kopy  Print               
APDCRT XE "Apdcrt"  suggestion:  If you specify the account part’s heading (i.e., RESOURCE) then subsequently added APD XE "APD"  records (for this account part) will default to using the same heading.  

" 

As with every new fiscal year, you will create and customize the BSP XE "BSP"  values.  The BSP XE "BSP"  file must be copied from the old year to the new year.  

$  COPY DBM:BSP21900.* DBM:BSP22900.*

Once copied, changes will have to be made to the new year BSP XE "BSP"  file, which defines parameters that are fiscal year dependent.  The following is a list of the most obvious parameters.

CURRENT-FISCAL-YEAR
FISCAL-YEAR-START-DATE

REQ-NUMBER-MASK
STARTING-VENDOR-NUMBER

NEXT-STOCK-DOCUMENT-NUMBER
NEXT-PURCHASE-ORDER-NUMBER

BUDGET-REVISION-TRAN-TYPE


All accounts and/or account masks will have to be changed manually.  Below is an element list, which may need to be customized for your district.  Nay district-added elements may also require changes.

ACCT-FORMAT
ACCTM-FORMAT
OOA-ACCT

MASK-HEADING
XACCT-FORMAT
CURR-LIAB-MASK

XACCTM-FORMAT
XMASK-HEADING
TOT-MASK

FACCT-FORMAT
UNAPPROP-BAL
WAR-REG-DEF-MSK

DEF-ACCT-SORT
DEF-STK-ACCT
MAINT-ACCOUNT

OHEAD-STK-ACCTM
OOS-ACCT


After these (and possibly other) parameters have been changed, use the install function in BSPCRT XE "BSPCRT"  to install the parameters for the new year.  This should execute the BPSETUP XE "BPSETUP"  command file, which in turn executes the SETALLBSP.EXE XE "SETALLBSP.EXE" .  SETALLBSP.EXE XE "SETALLBSP.EXE"  sets the BSP XE "BSP"  at system startup time.

Other files that need to be copied from the old year to the new year are the  XE "APD" COD XE "COD" , LGD XE "LGD" , LGT XE "LGT" , TAB XE "TAB" , and the TDE XE "TDE"  file.  These files are definition files and do not carry any financial balances or transactions.  However,  XE "APD" LGT XE "LGT" , and TDE XE "TDE"  files need special programs to copy the information forward.  Because of the account code changes, LGTCOPY XE "LGTCOPY"  and TDECOPY XE "TDECOPY"  should be used to copy the files forward.

The COD XE "COD"  and TAB XE "TAB"  files can be copied, no special program is need.  As for the LGD XE "LGD"  file, most likely will need to be made in the new year and manual input will be necessary.

2.3 Budget System

The files that must be created for the new year for the purpose of beginning the budget process are listed below.  The files that are listed in the previous section must also exist before any budgeting can take place.

ANC XE "ANC" , JRN XE "JRN" , MLF XE "MLF" , TRN XE "TRN" 
The files of concern are the JRN XE "JRN" 

 XE "JRN" , MLF XE "MLF" , and TRN XE "TRN"  files.  The ANC XE "ANC" , JRN XE "JRN"  and TRN XE "TRN"  files will need to be made in the new year using the DFMAKE XE " DFMAKE"  utility.  The result will be empty ANC XE "ANC" , JRN XE " JRN"  and TRN XE "TRN" 

 XE "TRN"  files.  However, the MLF XE "MLF"  file will need special processing.  

Since some districts use 2000 or more accounts, entering new accounts can be a time intensive activity, requiring many staff hours.  Therefore, the Was/Is process can be a time-saver.  County should specify the valid account part combinations and the use for each account.  The WIS XE "WIS"  database would be a good process to entering numerous accounts.  Refer to the Affected Applications and Forms section ,  to see which Business System logicals the following applications use.  The following are the current programs executed for the WIS XE "WIS" 

 XE " WIS"  process.

STEP #
Application
Purpose
Year

1
WISCRT
Creates and manipulates Rules into the WIS XE "WIS"  database.
Old

2
WIS01
Creates Was/Is Tracking (WIT XE "WIT" ) records by applying the rules as defined in the WIS XE "WIS"  file.  
Old

3
WITCRT
Tools used to specify the ‘To’ account and whether or not a MLF XE "MLF"  account will be created.
Old

4
WIT01
Creates a new MLF XE "MLF"  file and account records, based on the WIT XE "WIT"  records.  
New

5
MLFEDT
Once the WIS01 XE "WIS01"  program successfully completes, execute MLFEDT XE "MLFEDT"  in the new year to report errors.
New

6
MLF02
After all errors reported by MLFEDT XE "MLFEDT"  are fixed, MLF02 XE "MLF02"  should be executed to actually define the accounts.
New

7
MLFCHK
Update Balances in Accounts based on TRN XE "TRN" 
New

8
LSM01
Define Summary Ledger Cross Reference (LSX XE "LSX" ) file.
New

9
ASGCOPY
Copy old ASG file into the new year.
Old

Note:  The accounts will be added in the new year using the old year’s pseudo numbering BSP XE "BSP"  parameters.  If the pseudo numbers become incorrectly formatted, set your session to the new fiscal year and execute the  MLF01 XE "MLF01"  program. This will renumber the pseudo numbers; based on the new year’s  BSP XE "BSP"  parameters.  The old account is moved into the external account field.

2.3.1 WISCRT and WIS records

Once the WIS XE "WIS"  database file has been created, you will need to compile and link the WIS XE "WIS" -related software.  Be sure to library the MLFWIS XE "MLFWIS"  module before linking the executable files’ CBL source.  Be sure to execute the customized DFYEAR command file prior to executing the WISCRT XE "WISCRT"  application so that your session is set to the old test year.  Let’s take a look at the WIS XE "WIS"  definition; which BPS164.COM command file created.

                  D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E                       
                        DATA FILE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM                             
  CODE TYPE FILENAME.  QUALIFY   GRP  DATA-BASE-TITLE................ OWNER LNK 
 [WIS] [I1][WIS      ][YYDDD    ][  ][WAS/IS ACCOUNT CONVERSION      ][   ][  ] 
          RECORD SIZE:[ 178] + CONTROL AREA: [  14]  =  TOTAL USED:[ 192]       
CODE DATA-ELEMENT-NM PI TYP POSN LEN DEC OC ED FILE OUTPUT-HEADING        O/LEN 
[  ][               ][ ][ ][    [    [ ][  [ ][   ][                      ][   ]
 LN  LINE-NUMBER      1  N    15    6     1         LINE#                     6 
 FA  FIRST-ACCOUNT    :  A    21   40     1 M       FIRST-ACCOUNT             0 
 LA  LAST-ACCOUNT     :  A    61   40     1 M       LAST-ACCOUNT              0 
 MA  MASK-ACCOUNT     :  A   101   40     1 M       MASK-ACCOUNT              0 
 AC  ACCOUNT          :  A   141   40     1 M       DESTINATION-ACCOUNT       0 
 GF  GOTO-IF-FAIL     :  N   181    6     1         FAIL#                     6 
 SF  GOTO-IF-SUCCESS  :  N   187    6     1         SUCCESS#                  8 
                                                                  Page  1 of  1 
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]  DATA:[      ]                                              
Add Back Change Drop End Forward Get Help Insert Move Last Next Page neXt-screen
The users can executed the following cycle numerous times:

                  WISCRT XE "WISCRT"  creates rules.

                  WIS01 XE "WIS01"  creates the WIT XE "WIT"  (Was/Is) database (using MLF XE "MLF"  & WIS XE "WIS"  rules)

The WISCRT XE "WISCRT"  application provides you the capability to create and manipulate the Rules into the WIS XE "WIS"  database.  These WIS XE "WIS"  records, maintained by the school district, will be processed by WIS01 XE "WIS01"  as a “first-pass” to create a large number of accounts.  The district’s Accounting department will use the MLFCRT XE "MLFCRT"  program to create new accounts.

 FY21 WISCRT               WAS-IS ACCOUNT CONVERSION             12/06/96 12:17 
   LINE    CURRENT ACCOUNT RANGE SELECTION                                      
    1000 01-    -   -    -                                                      
         01-    -   -    -                                                      
         FN OB   PR  DP   LO                                                    
           CURRENT ACCOUNT MASK                                  FAIL#          
         $$-    -   -    -                                                      
         XX-XXXX-XXX-XXXX-XXX                                                   
         FN OB   PR  DP   LO                                                    
           NEW ACCOUNT MASK                                     SUCCESS#        
         $$-    - -    -    -    -                                 1050         
         XX-XXXX-X-XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-XXXXXXX                                       
         FN RS   GYPR   FU   OB   LO DP                                         
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]                     Record Not Found; Next Record Displayed 
   A=Add  B=Back  C=Change  D=Drop  E=Exit  F=Forward  G=Get  H=Help            
Let’s take a look at some WIS XE "WIS"  records.

LINE#  FIRST-ACCOUNT                            LAST-ACCOUNT                             MASK-ACCOUNT

  1000  01-       -      -        -                        01-        -      -        -                          $$-        -      -       -

  1010  02-       -      -        -                        99-        -      -        -                          $$-        -      -       -

  1100     -0000-      -        -                            -9999-      -        -                              -$$$$-      -       -

  1200     -        -      -        -                            -        -      -        -                              -        -      -       -

  1220     -        -001-        -                            -        -999-        -                              -        -$$$-       -

  1300     -        -      -1000-                            -        -      -1999-                              -        -     -$$$$-

  1330     -7000-      -        -                            -7200-      -        -                              -$$$$-     -        -

  1400     -        -      -2000-                            -        -      -2999-                              -        -     -$$$$-

  1500     -        -      -3000-                            -        -      -3999-                              -        -     -$$$$-

  1600     -        -      -4000-                            -        -      -4999-                              -        -     -$$$$-

  1700     -        -      -6000-                            -        -      -6999-                              -        -     -$$$$-

  1800     -        -      -        -001                      -        -      -        -999                        -        -     -       -$$$

  1900     -        -      -        -                            -        -      -        -                              -        -     -       -

  2000     -1000-      -        -                            -9999-      -        -                              -        -     -       -

  2100     -2000-      -        -                            -2999-      -        -                              -        -     -       -

  2200     -3000-      -        -                            -3999-      -        -                              -        -     -       -

  2300     -4000-      -        -                            -6999-      -        -                              -        -     -       -

  5000     -        -      -        -                            -        -      -        -                              -        -     -       -

2.3.2 WIS01

WIS01 XE "WIS01"  calls the MLFWIS XE "MLFWIS"  module to apply the WIS XE "WIS"  rules to the MLF-ACCOUNT XE "MLF-ACCOUNT"  for the purpose of making the Was / Is (WIT XE "WIT" ) records.  Specifying the WIS line numbers accesses the rules.  XE "WIS-LINE-NUMBER"   XE "WIS-LINE-NUMBER" Rule order regression is not allowed.  In other words, going to a previously defined rule number that is less than the current rule number, whether or not the lower numbered rule was actually used, is not allowed.  Each rule is used to “fill in” an account number part.

At this time you should set your year to the OLD year and execute WIS01 XE "WIS01"  program.  MLFEDT -- Check accounts for validity against APD

Detailed messages? [NO] y

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3120-9000001

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3210-9000001

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3220-9000001

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3310-9000001

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3320-9000001

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3330-9000001

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-3410-9000000

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-7900-9000000

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-7999-9000017

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-7999-9000032

  Invalid DP

Account 01-0000-7-0000-0000-8021-0000000  

       $ WIS01 XE "WIS01" 
           MLF Account Structure Conversion Program

           Do you want to execute a test executed without adding new accounts? [Y]: Y

 XE "WIS01" Here are some messages indicating some of those account part “gaps”, prevent creation of a new account number.

Old = 01-1100-112-0504-900           New = 0100017011210001100900

Rules were insufficient to complete new account number

2.3.3 WITCRT and WIT records

Regardless if your district is using or not using the WIS XE "WIS"  database file, you will need to use the  WIT XE "WIT"  database file. Some districts will create WIT XE "WIT"  entries via custom software instead of using the WIS01 XE "WIS01"  application. Each WIT XE "WIT"  entry contains  FROM-ACCOUNT and TO-ACCOUNT numbers. Let’s take a look at the XE "WIS"  WIT XE "WIT"  definition; which BPS155.COM command file created.

                  D I G I T R O N I C S   S O F T W A R E                       
                        DATA FILE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM                             
  CODE TYPE FILENAME.  QUALIFY   GRP  DATA-BASE-TITLE................ OWNER LNK 
 [WIT] [I2][WIT      ][         ][  ][WAS/IS TRACKING                ][   ][  ] 
          RECORD SIZE:[  93] + CONTROL AREA: [  22]  =  TOTAL USED:[ 115]       
CODE DATA-ELEMENT-NM PI TYP POSN LEN DEC OC ED FILE OUTPUT-HEADING        O/LEN 
[  ][               ][ ][ ][    [    [ ][  [ ][   ][                      ][   ]
 LN  LINE-NUMBER      1  N    23    6     1         LINE #                    6 
 FA  FROM-ACCOUNT     2  A    29   40     1         FROM ACCOUNT             40 
 TA  TO-ACCOUNT       :  A    69   40     1         TO ACCOUNT               40 
 ST  STATUS           :  A   109    1     1         STAT                      4 
 PS  PSEUDO           :  N   110    6     1         PSEUDO                    6 
                                                                  Page  1 of  1 
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]  DATA:[      ]                                              
Add Back Change Drop End Forward Get Help Insert Move Last Next Page neXt-screen
Relationship:  There is a many-to-one (which can be used as a one-to-one) relationship between WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT XE "WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT"  and WIT-TO-ACCOUNT XE "WIT-TO-ACCOUNT" .  Therefore one or more FROM-ACCOUNT numbers can be combined into a single TO-ACCOUNT number.  Those districts needing a many-to-many relationship will need to customize their software and procedures accordingly; with particular interest in moving fiscal year end rollover liability purchase orders. 

The XE "WISCRT"  WITCRT XE "WITCRT"  application provides you the capability to specify which FROM-ACCOUNT numbers will be converted into TO-ACCOUNT numbers for the purpose of creating MLF XE "MLF"  account numbers in the new fiscal year. 

 FY21 WITCRT                    Was/Is Tracking                  03/18/97 12:10 
      (Page   1 of 286)                                                         
  LIN             FROM ACCOUNT                      TO ACCOUNT          STATUS  
      1 0111001120504017                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-0170504      
      2 0111001120504900                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-9000504      
      3 0111001121000017                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-0171000      
      4 0111001121000100                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1001000      
      5 0111001121000108                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1081000      
      6 0111001121000110                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1101000      
      7 0111001121000112                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1121000      
      8 0111001121000116                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1161000      
      9 0111001121000120                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1201000      
     10 0111001121000124                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1241000      
     11 0111001121000128                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1281000      
     12 0111001121000132                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1321000      
     13 0111001121000136                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1361000      
     14 0111001121000140                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1401000      
     15 0111001121000142                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1421000      
     16 0111001121000144                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1441000      
     17 0111001121000148                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1481000      
     18 0111001121000150                  01-0000-7-0112-1000-1100-1501000      
 ENTER FUNCTION [ ]   REF [      ]                                              
        C=Change   E=Exit  G=Get  H=Help    L=LAST     N=Next  P=Page           
The WIT01 XE "WIT01"  application is used to create new account records in the new years MLF XE "MLF"  file by using the account numbers created in the WIT XE "WIT"  file. This program should be executed in the new fiscal year. This program creates a new MLF XE "MLF"  file.  

WIT01 - Create MLF from Converted WIT records

..................................................

Number of Good Accounts       5138

Number of Unconverted Accounts          0

WIT01 - End execution

After  WIT01 XE "WIT01"  is executed, MLFEDT XE "MLFEDT"  should be executed in the new year to show (if any) existing account value errors.  After all of the MLFEDT XE "MLFEDT"  reported errors have been corrected,  MLF02 XE "MLF02"  is executed to actually define the accounts. 

If the pseudo numbers are not formatted correctly, MLF01 XE "MLF01"  can be executed in the new year to re-number the pseudo numbers using that years BSP XE "BSP"  parameters.  As you may recall from section  2.3.1, WISCRT and WIS records,  this is the “first-pass” to creating a large number of accounts.  The district’s Accounting department will create additional accounts via the MLFCRT XE "MLFCRT"  program.

$      MLF02 XE " MLF02"  Y

$      MLFEDT

  Afterwards, MLFCHK XE "MLFCHK"  Y Y is executed to update the account balances.

2.3.4 Ledger Summaries

Once the accounts have been created  you  will need to create your new fiscal year’s LSM XE "LSM"  file.  After using DFMAKE XE "DFMAKE"  LSM you will use LSMCRT XE "LSMCRT"  to store the Ledger Summary Map information.  Once the LSM entries exist, you will execute  LSM01 XE "LSM01"  to define Summary Ledger Cross Reference (LSX XE "LSX" ) file.  The LSX file contains the cross-reference describing which summary account is used for each account.  

 XE "MLFEDT" 
$       LSM01 XE "LSM01" 
Y

Y

At this point the Accounting group would normally enter budget information.  Although Digitronics Software has YAM XE "YAM"  related software to maintain year-end account map, most districts have their own procedures.  Therefore, this document will not discuss this further.  With the exception of the following two topics (which will be discussed in other sections):

· Multiple year reports

· Year end liabilities

2.3.5 Account Sort Groups

The files that must be created for the account sort groups to be used in the new year are listed below ASL XE "ASL" , LSD XE "LSD" , LSS XE "LSM" , and LSX. XE "LSX" 
The Account Sort Group file, ASG XE "ASG" , is copied from the old year to the new year.  However, ASG XE "ASG"  file, needs a special program, ASGCOPY XE "ASGCOPY" , to copy into the new year.  ASGCOPY XE "ASGCOPY"  creates a new ASG XE "ASG"  file, with the new accounts, based on input from the user.

2.4 Fixed Asset System

The following files must be copied from the old year into the new year for the Fixed Asset System.

BCL XE "BCL" , BLF XE "BLF" , FAM XE " FAM" , FAX XE "FAX" , LBL XE "LBL" 
However, FAM XE "FAM"  file, needs a special program, WITFAM XE " WITFAM" , to copy into the new year.  WITFAM XE "WITFAM"  creates a new FAM XE "FAM"  file and fixed asset records with the new accounts, based on the WIT XE "WIT"  records. The WITFAM XE "WITFAM"  program matches the WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT XE "WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT"  to the old year’s fixed asset account for the purpose of creating the new fiscal year’s FAM XE "FAM"  records.  The BLF XE "BLF" , FAX XE "FAX" , and LBL XE "LBL"  files, should be copied into the new year.  Once these files are copied, you need to use the DFINDX XE "DFINDX"  utility to index the files in the new year. 

The Bar Code Log (BCL XE "BCL" ) is the only file that is made in the new year.  BCL XE "BCL"  is not exclusively used with the Fixed Asset System, it is used with the Stock System.

2.5 Purchasing System

The files that must be created for the purchasing system to be used for the new year are listed below.  The file that are discussed in previous sections must be created in addition to the files listed below before the purchasing system will function properly.

POI XE "POI" , POL XE "POL" , RAN XE "RAN"  , RCV XE "RCV" , REQ XE "REQ" , RLM XE "RLM"  , RRL XE "RRL" , RQA XE "RQA" , VIN, XE "VIN"  VND XE "VND" , VPL XE "VPL" 
The files that need to be copied from the old year to the new year are the RLM XE "RLM" , VND XE "VND" , VPL XE "VPL"  files.  All the other files will have to be created in the new year using the DFMAKE XE "DFMAKE"  utility.  Some of the above files will be mentioned later in the discussion on accounts payable.

The VND XE "VND"  file will require some discussion at this point.  Once the VND XE "VND"  XE "VND"  file has been copied from the old year to the new year, activity can take place in both files, old and new.  There are some concerns that need to be mentioned about having two vendor files.  Users can work in each year (old and new) independent of each other.  A user can add a vendor in the old year, and then add the same vendor in the new year with a different vendor number.  This can cause a problem for purchase orders that are carried over from one year to the next (usually because of accounts payable).  A purchase order that was made in the old year, when copied to the new year, will have the same vendor number, but the vendor information in the vendor file for that number could be different than intended or not exist at all.  It is important to inform the users who are responsible for the vendor file of this point.  It is suggested that one or two people be responsible for the vendor file so the two files can be maintained properly until the old year file is no longer needed.

It has been suggested that the year qualifier be taken off of the VND XE "VND"  file in order to maintain only one copy of this file for the two years.  This is an option that a district may choose to implement.  However, this option also has some drawbacks.  The VNDCRT XE "VNDCRT"  program does not allow a user to drop or significantly change a vendor record if that vendor has any activity during the fiscal year.  If the VND XE "VND"  file has no year qualifier, and a user is set to a new fiscal year that does not yet have any activity for vendors, then that user can drop or significantly alter vendor records.  This can have a disastrous effect for any other fiscal year’s information that rely on the same vendor information.  Execute PURWIT22 XE "PURWIT22"  in the new fiscal year to process non-liability purchase orders.

2.6 Accounts Payable

The files that must be created for the accounts payable system to be used for the new year are listed below.  The files that are discussed in previous sections must be created in addition to the files listed below before the accounts payable system will function properly.

WAL XE "WAL" , WAR XE "WAR" , WRG XE "WRG" 
All three of the files listed above only need be made in the new year using the DFMAKE XE " DFMAKE"  utility.  However, accounts payable has a significant impact on the year-end closing process.  When normal expenditure transactions are no longer permitted to be processed against the closing years accounts, the remaining expenditures for that year must be setup as a liability to be carried forward to the new year.  It is the accounts payable system that is used to establish these liabilities.  

The first step is to enter the payments that are to be setup as a liability using the WALCRT XE "WALCRT"  program.  This is the usual program used for entering commercial b-warrant payments.  However, the warrant type should be “L” instead of the usual “B”.  This tells the system that this is a liability payment.  Normally, the next step for processing b-warrant payments would be to executed WAR03 XE "WAR03" .  This is where the year end process changes.  Because the payments are year-end liability payments, the transactions created should credit a liability account instead of cash in the old year.  The program WAR21 XE "WAR21"  will do this.  This program will ask the user for a journal number just like WAR03 XE "WAR03"  does. WAR21 XE "WAR21"  creates the transaction type LBEX XE "LBEX" .  This should be defined in the TDE XE "TDE"  file to update the proper liability account in the general ledger.  For California school districts this normally would be a debit to the 9850 account and a credit to the 9510 account.  Remember, this program is executed in the old year.

Now that the proper expenditures have been recorded in the year that is being closed, the payments and the associated purchase orders need to be copied to the new year in order for the proper accounting to be done in that year.  Two programs do this. First the user must switch to the new year using the DFYEAR XE "DFYEAR"  utility.  Next, the user executes PURWIT21 XE "PUR21" .  This program will ask the user for a journal number like WAR21 XE "WAR21"  did. PURWIT21 XE "PUR21"  will copy all of the purchase orders that were processed by WAR21 XE "WAR21"  from the old year to the new year.  The files that the purchase order information is stored in are the REQ XE "REQ" , RQA XE "RQA" , POI XE "POI" , POL XE "POL"  and RAN XE "RAN" .  It will also encumber the amounts of the payments in the new year. Another important function that PURWIT21 XE "PUR21"  performs is to change the account on the purchase order to an account defined by the liability account mask.  The liability account mask is defined using the BSPCRT XE "BSPCRT"  program.  This account mask is used along with the purchase order account to create a new purchase order account (usually a liability account) to encumber the amount of the liability.  For California school districts this is usually a general ledger account with an object in the 9500 series.  Using an account mask allows for flexibility in creating liability accounts.  It is possible to create a liability sub-ledger using this account mask concept.  A liability sub-ledger can allow for tracking of accounts payable while maintaining many of the characteristics of the original expense accounts.  Please refer to the Liability Sub-ledger section for a discussion on this topic.

Now that the purchase order information has been copied to the new year and the payment amounts encumbered using a liability account, WARWIT22 XE "WARWIT22"  can be executed when warrant lines have invoice numbers.  WARWIT22 XE "WARWIT22"  is used to copy the original payment lines to the new year. This is done so the actual payments can be processed.  WARWIT22 XE " WARWIT22"  asks the user for a journal number just like the previously mentioned programs do.  It then copies all the payments for that journal to the new year and changes the accounts on the payments using the same liability account mask as mentioned earlier.  WARWIT22 XE "WARWIT22"  will create a new journal in the new year and informs the user of the new journal number.  It is this journal number that is entered when the WAR03 XE "WAR03"  program is executed to process the payments in the new year. WAR03 XE "WAR03"  will process these payments as if they were entered in the new year.  Because the accounts were changed on the payments and the purchase orders, the liability account will be debited and the cash account will be credited in the new year.

2.6.1 Liability Sub-Ledger

The liability account mask is used to define the liability account(s) that is used in the new year for charging the liability payments.  This mask can be used to create a single liability account, a liability account for each fund, or many different liability accounts.  If it is desired to maintain a complete audit of liability's and liability payments, then the creation of a liability sub-ledger is recommended.  Digitronics Software recommends that the accounts in the liability sub-ledger have as many as the same account parts as the original expenditure account.  This will simplify the process of identifying the original expenditure account that incurred the liability.  For California school districts, this is necessary for proper FMAC accounting procedures.

In order to create the liability sub-ledger, one of the account parts must define the account's ledger field to be in the liability sub-ledger.  Normally the object code of the account defines the ledger.  Therefore, the account part that defines the liability sub-ledger should override the object definition; that is if the object of the original account is to be maintained.  This can be easily accomplished if the account part that defines the liability sub-ledger is positioned after, or to the right of the object in the account number.  It is this account part that must be in the liability account mask.

2.7 Summary of Purchasing rollover process

 XE "Rollover: Purchasing" The following is a list of steps correctly used to perform fiscal year end Purchasing roll over from the old Fiscal Year to the new Fiscal Year.  Unless otherwise stated, the Accounts Payable person performs the steps on the last day of the old fiscal year.

Approach:  Move payment lines and purchase orders to the New fiscal year for the purpose of: 

1. Expend in the current (old) fiscal year. 

2. Pay in the next (new) fiscal year. 

The two types of rollover are: 

1. Liability - when item(s) were received by end of old fiscal year but not paid for, 

2. Non-Liability - when item(s) were Not received by end of the old  fiscal year and were not paid for. 

While in the current (old) fiscal year, do the following steps.

· Operations performs a full system-wide backup. 

· During 2nd to third week of June, when the Purchasing Dept. head specifies, their people executed the following programs in the  current fiscal year:  

· PUR30 XE "PUR30"  to create an open purchase order listing by Vendor or P.O. number,  

· PUR32 XE "PUR32"  to create purchase order reports listing of all Purchase Orders by Vendor Number, P.O. Number Order, or Vendor  Name.  

· Data Processing executes the following once per district for the Purchasing group.  

· Execute NEWYEAR XE "NEWYEAR"  command file steps through Purchasing routine.  

· Use BSPCRT XE "BSPCRT"  and BPSETUP XE "BPSETUP"  to set the next purchase order number.  The purchasing people will tell you this number.  

· Executed FILEACL XE "FILEACL"  on this district new fiscal year files.  

· Tell Purchasing that it's okay to do new fiscal year but  that they need to be sure to use DFYEAR to be set to the new  fiscal year; until the first day of the new fiscal year.  

· Data Processing executes the warrant routine within the NEWYEAR XE "NEWYEAR"   command file. 

· Using WALCRT XE "WALCRT"  to create payment lines, use function “T" to set  journal warrant type to “L" for every journal that the district wants  moved forward. 

· If your district has LBOOK XE "LBOOK" , executed LBOOK XE "LBOOK"  to obtain a  current liability listing. 

· Execute WAR21 XE "WAR21"  to create expense current liabilities transactions  in the current fiscal year. Because the payments are year-end  liability payments, the transactions created (LBEX transactions)  should credit a liability account instead of cash (in the old fiscal  year). 

· Use DFYEAR XE "DFYEAR"  to change to the new fiscal year. 

· Execute PURWIT21 XE "PUR21"  to call of the Liability POs from Last Fiscal  Year; which were processed in WAR21 XE "WAR21" ; from the old fiscal year  into the new fiscal year (via a liability account). The Accounts  Payable person may execute PURWIT21 XE "PUR21"  one to many times.  This program creates LIAB transactions to encumber the  new RQA XE "RQA" . 

· Use DFYEAR XE "DFYEAR"  to change to the old fiscal year. 

· Execute WARWIT22 XE "WAR22"  to move the old fiscal year liability payments  forward into the new fiscal year. In other words, copy all of the  original payment lines to the new year (so the actual payments can be  processed); using the same liability account mask as PURWIT21 XE "PUR21" .  It  gives the user the new journal number for these payments. 

· Use DFYEAR XE "DFYEAR"  to change to the new fiscal year. 

· Execute PURWIT22 XE "PUR22"  to carry over multiple year, non-liability  PO's into the New fiscal year. 

· Use DFYEAR XE "DFYEAR"  to change to the old fiscal year. 

· Execute WAR03 XE "WAR03"  to create warrants for the journals used by  the WARWIT22 XE "WAR22"  program. WAR03 XE "WAR03"  uses the new journal number  (same journal number as WARWIT22 XE "WAR22"  shows) to process the payments.  Since accounts were changed, the liability account will be debited and  cash account will be credited in the new fiscal year. 

2.8 Stock System

The files that must be created for the stock system to be used for the new year are listed below.  The files that are discussed in previous sections must be created in addition to the files listed below, before the stock system will function properly.

SDE XE "SDE" , SDL XE "SDL" , SDM XE "SDM" , SMU XE "SMU" , STH XE "STH" , STK XE "STK" , STL XE "STL" 
The two files that are of special interest in this system are the STK XE "STK"  and STH XE "STH"  files.  To copy the STK XE "STK"  file into the new year, use STKCOPY XE "STKCOPY" .  The STK XE "STK"  files uses a stores account that will need to correspond to the new account code structure.   STKCOPY XE " STKCOPY" , prompts the user for the new stores account and as the records are copied the stores account is updated.  The STH XE "STH"  file should be made in the new year using the DFMAKE XE "DFMAKE"  utility.  Since the balances from the close of the old year to need to be carried over to the beginning balances of the new year and activity can take place in both years files simultaneously, the year end processing of this file can be somewhat complex.  Digitronics Software had addressed this issue by defining some year end stock transactions definitions.

The STK XE "STK"  file is copied to the new year.  The STH XE "STH"  file is made in the new year.  Then STKCHK XE "STKCHK"  is executed in the new year to clear out all balances in the new-year STK XE "STK"  file.  This happens because the STH XE "STH"  file is empty.  During the course of the old year, usually only purchases and receipts are issued against the new year file.  This will create on-order and receipt transactions in the new-year STH XE "STH"  file.  Therefore, the new-year STK XE "STK"  file will only have these types of balances.  Once the old year file has been reconciled and all adjustments have been made, the STK XE "STK"  file should be locked.  Locking the STK XE "STK"  file will prevent any orders or deliveries, and  this is done with DFQUIZ XE "DFQUIZ" .  Now, carry over the ending balances and merger them with the balances that exist in the new year file, by executing STH900 XE "STH900" .  It creates transactions in the new year STH XE "STH"  file based on the balances in the old year STK XE " STK"  file and updates the new year STK XE "STK"  file.  If and item exists in the old year file but not in the new year file, then it will be added into the new year file.  Therefore, items added in the old year file do not have t be added in the new year file unless specifically needed before the STH900 XE " STH900"  program is executed.  The STH900 XE "STH900"  program creates transactions NYR1, NYR2, NYR3, NYR4, NYR5, and NYR6.  Not all of these transactions must be created.  If the stock item does not have any balances for the specific transaction to carry forward, then the transactions will not be created.

2.9 Summary of Stores Rollover Process

The following is a list of steps correctly used to perform Fiscal Year End Stores Rollover from the old Fiscal Year to the new Fiscal Year.  Unless otherwise stated, the steps are perform by the Stores person on the last day of the old fiscal year.

Approach: Prepare New Fiscal year stock by carrying forward Stores into the new fiscal year.  This process is performed when inventory has completed and the Stores employees want the Stock  brought forward.  This normally is performed in the third week of June.  The following are one of many possible approaches to perform the Store rollover process.

1. Operations performs a Full system-wide backup.

2. Data Processing executes NEWYEAR command files Stock routine. This Stock routine should do the following:

· Creates new fiscal year files.  Executing STKCOPY XE "STKCOPY" , which prompts the user for a new stores account and copies the old STK XE "STK"  to the new STK XE "STK" . DFCREATE XE "DFCREATE"  STH XE "STH" .

· Use DFQUIZ XE "DFQUIZ"  to set all stock items within STK XE "STK"  backorder to Y.  This allows the users to enter and send stores requisitions to the warehouse.  However, you need to wait until the beginning of the new fiscal year to execute SDL01 XE "SDL01" .

· Switch to the new fiscal year

· Executes STKCHK XE "STKCHK"  Y N to clear out beginning year stock balances.

· Execute FILEACL XE "FILEACL"  on the new fiscal year files.

· Switch to the old fiscal year.

· Using DFQUIZ XE "DFQUIZ"  on the old (current fiscal year), lock all of the stock records by putting an ‘X’ in the STK-RECOUNT-TAG XE "STK-RECOUNT-TAG" .

3. Perform a Physical Inventory.

4. Switch to the new fiscal year

5. Execute STH900 XE "STH900"  to move the ending Stock figures of the old fiscal year into the  new fiscal year. This program creates STH XE "STH"  records with transaction types of NYR1 through NYR6, defined in the SDE XE "SDE"  file.

6. Execute SDL01 XE "SDL01"  to generate delivery list.

2.10 Personnel System

The files that must be created for the personnel system to be used for the new year are listed below.  Files needed by this system that have been mentioned in an earlier section are not listed here.

BEN XE "BEN" , BSA XE "BSA" , CNT XE "CNT" , CRD XE "CRD" , DRV XE " DRV" , JOB XE "JOB"  , NOA XE "NOA" , NOE XE "NOE" , NOS XE "NOS" , PAI XE "PAI" , PAU XE "PAU" , PCO XE "PCO" , PED XE "PED" , PER XE "PER" , PKG XE "PKG" , PLN XE "PLN" , PMD XE "PMD" , POS XE "POS" , PPX XE "PPX" , PRQ XE "PRQ" , PYR XE "PYR" , SNR XE "SNR" 
Please refer to the file list for the appropriate action for the new year files that are listed above.  Only those files that need special attention will be mentioned here.  As a rule, almost all of the personnel files will be copied from the old year to the new year.  However, special attention must be given to the files that interface with the accounting, payroll, and leave systems.

If the district used BSA XE "BSA"  file, than a special program will need to executed to copy into the new year, BSACOPY XE "BSACOPY" . BSACOPY XE "BSACOPY"  displays the old mask and prompts the user for the new mask.  

The PEA XE "PEA"  file should be copied from the old year to the new year, however a special program is needed to do this.  WITPEA XE "WITPEA" , creates a new PEA XE "PEA"  file with the new accounts, based on the WIT XE "WIT"  records.  The WITPEA XE "WITPEA"  program matches the WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT XE "WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT"  to the old year’s personnel account records for the purpose of creating the new fiscal year’s PEA XE "PEA"  records.  The program serves two purposes:

1. Create new fiscal year’s PEA XE "PEA"  file entries

2. Generate Error Report when old fiscal year’s PEA XE "PEA"  records have no matching WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT XE "WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT" , using WITPEA XE "WITPEA" .
The following is an example of the “Was Is Tracking Personnel Account Error” report.



After WITPEA XE "WITPEA"  clears out the encumbrance and expenditure fields and to verify that the accounts in these records are valid accounts for the new year.  Digitronics Software provides a program to do the PEA XE " PEA"  file update.  It is called PEA900 XE "PEA900" .

Once the PEA XE "PEA"  file has been processed in the new  year, the PPX XE "PPX"  file will need to be processed.  This file is used for position control and stores payroll information for positions.  The PPXCHK XE "PPXCHK"  program will use the PEA XE "PEA"  file and calculate amounts for the PPX XE " PPX"  records based on the amounts stored in the PEA XE "PEA"  records.  By executing this program after the PEA XE "PEA"  records have been cleared, then the PPX XE "PPX"  records will be cleared.

The PYR XE "PYR"  file defines the work years for different types of positions.  This file will need to be updated with information defining the new fiscal year.  Items that need updating are the beginning and ending dates of the work year, and the number of workdays for each period in the work year.

Other files have fields in them that are candidates for special year-end processing.  The PER XE "PER"  file carries fields such as longevity, accrued longevity, experience, and accrued experience.  If the district uses these fields, then a process will need to be executed to update these fields based on the district criteria.  Another file that falls into this category is the SNR XE "SNR"  file.  This file is used for tracking seniority hours for employees.  Again if this file is used then a process will need to be executed to updated this file for the new year.  Digitronics Software provides a simple program to do the SNR XE "SNR"  file update.  It is called SNR900 XE " SNR900" .  After SNR900 XE "SNR900"  XE "SNR900"  is executed SNRCOPY XE "SNRCOPY" , should be used to copy the SNR XE "SNR"  file into the new year.

2.10.1 Leave System

The files that must be created for the leave system to be used for the new year are listed below.  Files needed by this system that have been mentioned in an earlier section are not listed here.

LDE XE "LDE" , LVE XE "LVE" , LVR XE "LVR" , LVT XE "LVT" 
The LDE XE "LDE"  and the LVR XE "LVR"  files can be copied from the old year to the new year. These are definition files and usually do not need to be changed once they have been set up.  The LVE XE "LVE"  and the LVT XE "LVT"  files, however, will need special year end consideration. These files store the balances and transactions for the personnel leave system.

After all of the leave information has been updated for the closing year, the LVE XE "LVE"  file can be copied to the new year. The LVT XE "LVT"  file should be made in the new year using the DFMAKE XE "DFMAKE"  utility.  Once this is a done, a process will need to be executed to create beginning balance transaction records (LVT) XE "LVT"  for the balances that exist in the LVE XE "LVE"  file and clear the used balances for the different types of leave.

Now that the beginning leave balances have been established for the new year, the leave system can accept changes to these balances. Each district will have its own rules on how employees will accrue leave units. The units can be either days or hours. They can be accrued at the beginning of the year for the entire year or can be accrued on a periodic time line. LVT00 XE "LVT00"  can be used to accrues leave from the last fiscal year into the current fiscal year. You may optionally select the leave type to accrue, or let the program accrue all leave types.

2.10.2 Payroll System

The files that must be created for the payroll system to be used for the new year are listed below. Files needed by this system that have been mentioned in an earlier section are not listed here.

ERN XE "ERN" , PYC XE "PYC" 
The files that are used as an interface with the accounting system were discussed earlier. The ERN XE "ERN"  and the PYC XE "PYC"  files are specifically used for payroll purposes. The ERN XE "ERN"  needs to be made in the new year using the DFMAKE XE "DFMAKE"  utility. The PYC XE "PYC"  file should be copied from the old year to the new year. Once copied, the PYC XE "PYC"  file will need some changes. An alternative to copying and modifying PYC XE "PYC"  via PYCCRT XE "PYCCRT"  is to use the PYCFYR XE "PYCFYR"  program.

    PYCFYR 1995 1996 Y

The PYC XE "PYC"  file defines the payroll periods and information that the payroll process uses for processing for each period. The fields of concern are the amount fields and the period definitions themselves. Each district will need to evaluate how this file needs to be changed based on the criteria used for processing payroll.

2.11 Invoice System

 XE "Rollover\: Invoice"  The files that must be created in the new fiscal year for the invoice system are listed below.

INL XE "INL" , INV XE "INV" 

 XE "RRL" 
The file that must be copied from the old fiscal year into the new fiscal year is the following.

PMT XE "PMT"  

2.12 Work Order System

The files that must be created in the new fiscal year for the work order system are listed below.

WRK XE "WRK" , WOD XE "WOD" , WOL XE "WOL"  

There are two tools to move liability work orders forward into the new fiscal year. 

· Use WRKWIT22 XE "WRK22"  to move a single liability work order from the  previous year. 

· Use WRKWIT23 XE "WRK23"  to move liability work orders from the previous year. 

WRKWIT22 XE "WRK22"  is used to set up current liabilities. The user will be prompted for a requisition number to be copied to the user's current year.

WRKWRK23 XE "WRK23"  allows users to select Work Orders they wish to have copied from the previous year to the user's current year. This program will either sort by requisition number or Work Order Number. Users should be set the  new fiscal year when executing this program.

Once this program completes successfully, we recommend creating these additionally needed files for Account Sort groups and snapshots.

2.13 Files List

FILE
MAKE
COPY
SPECIAL PROCESSING

ANC
X



APD

X
APDCOPY

ASG

X
ASGCOPY

ASL

X
manual process

BCL
X



BEN

X


BLF

X


BSA


BSACOPY

BSP

X
Changes required after copy

COD

X


CPF

X


CNT

X


CRD

X


DRV

X


ERN
X



FAM

X
WISFAM

FAX

X


JOB

X


JRN
X



LBL

X


LDE

X


LGT

X
LGTCOPY

LSD

X


LSS

X


LVE

X
YES

LVR

X


LVT
X

YES

MLF

X
YES

MSF




NOA









NOS

X


PAI

X


PAU

X


PCA

X


PCO

X


PEA

X
YES, WISPEA

PED

X


PER

X


PKG

X


PLN

X


POI
X



POL
X



PPX

X


POS

X
YES

PRL
X



PRQ

X


PYC

X
Changes required after copy

PYR

X
Changes required after copy

RAN
X



RCV
X



REQ
X



RLM

X


RRL
X



RQA
X



SDE

X


SDL
X



SDM

X


SMU

X


SNR

 
Yes

STH
X

Yes

STK

X
STKCOPY

STL
X

Yes

TAB

X


TDE

X
TDECOPY

TRN
X



VIN

X


VND

X
Yes

VPL

X


WAL
X



WAR
X



WOD
X



WOL
X



WRK
X



WRG
X



A Appendix

A.1 Affected Applications and Forms

Below is a list of applications and videoforms that have been modified for the new account code structure.

A.1.1 Expanded Databases

The old fiscal year’s data will need to be converted.  Of course, as noted in this document’s introduction, all data and software changes' first need to be performed using test data and software directories and libraries.  Use the “DFEDIT BSP” command to see the name of the last executed BPS###.COM command file.  Since each district’s needs vary, your district may need to customize and execute some to all BPS###.COM’s that have not already been executed.

A.1.2 Enhanced Software

The following is a list of programs and videoforms that have been changed at Digitronics Software.  Districts, which have custom software containing account numbers, will need to expand their account number data elements and videoform fields. 

Directory
File Name
Enhancement

DS:[BPS.CBL]
A96BUILD.CBL XE "A96BUILD.CBL" 
New program.


APDCRT.CBL
Refers to A96.


ANC00.CBL XE "ANC00.CBL" 
Expanded SRT-KEY and HLD-KEY from 24 to 40.


ANC01.CBL XE "ANC01.CBL"  
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (REF-ACCT) 


ANC02.CBL XE "ANC02.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SRT-KEY)


ANC03.CBL XE "ANC03.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.(SRT-KEY). Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCT from 30 to 32.


ANCCRT.CBL XE "ANCCRT.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (ANCCRT-FIRST-ACCOUNT, ANCCRT-LAST-ACCOUNT, and ANCCRT-DEST-ACCOUNT).


APDCRT.CBL XE "APDCRT.CBL" 
Changed reference from A80 to A96.


ASGCRT.CBL XE "ASGCRT.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for ACCT-BREAK-ERROR-POINTER. Change from 30 bytes to PIC X(64) for: BSP-MASK-HEADING, ACCT-BREAK-SUB-HEADING. Changed from 30 bytes to 32 bytes for element: XACCT-BREAK-SUB-HEADING.


BEN29.CBL XE "BEN29.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SORT-BEN-ACCOUNT).


BEN30.CBL XE "BEN30.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SORT-BEN-ACCOUNT).


BEN35.CBL XE "BEN35.CBL" .
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.(SORT-BEN-ACCOUNT)


BEN50.CBL XE "BEN50.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (HOLD-ACCOUNT). Expanded EDITED-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


BGTCRT.CBL XE "BGTCRT.CBL" 
Expanded BSP UNAPPROP-BAL-ACCTM and UFB-ACCOUNT from 24 bytes to X(40).


CINVCRT.CBL XE "CINVCRT.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (REF-ACCOUNT).


ERN08.CBL XE "ERN08.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (AN-ACCOUNT).


ERN50.CBL XE "ERN50.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (HOLD-ACCOUNT). Expanded EDITED-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


ERNCRT.CBL XE "ERNCRT.CBL" 
Within module SAL_OR_BEN_PSEUDO, increase the account number length by sixteen bytes. (ERN-ACCOUNT).


FAM05.CBL XE "FAM05.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SRT-ACCT and HOLD-ACCT)


FAM07.CBL XE "FAM07.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.(SRT-ACCT and HOLD-ACCT)


FAM12.CBL XE "FAM12.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SRT-FAM-ACCT, HOLD-YEAR-END-ACCT, EDIT-ACCT, and ACCOUNT).


FAM55.CBL XE "FAM55.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SRT-ACCT and HOLD-ACCT)


INVCRT.CBL XE "INVCRT.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.(REF-ACCOUNT). Expanded TEST-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32)


LSM01.CBL XE "LSM01.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SUMM-ACCOUNT). Expanded EXT-ACCT1 and EXT-ACCT2 from 30 to 32. Expanded WHOLE-ACCOUNT from 48 to 64.


LSM02.CBL XE "LSM02.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes (TEST-ACCOUNT and HOLD-SUMM-ACCT)


LSS01.CBL XE "LSS01.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (FROM-ACCOUNT and TO-ACCOUNT).  Expanded IN-ACCOUNT and EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


MLFCHK.CBL XE "MLFCHK.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (OLD-ACCOUNT). Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


MLFCRT.CBL XE "MLFCRT.CBL" 
Changed A80 to A96 in paragraph 2900-ILLEGAL-ACCOUNT-MESSAGE.


MLFEDT.CBL XE "MLFEDT.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SORT-ACCOUNT-ELEMENT). Expanded WS-EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


PUR01.CBL XE "PUR01.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (FROM-ACCT, TO-ACCT, INTERNAL-ACCT, and HOLD-ACCT).  Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


PUR03.CB XE "PUR03.CB" L
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (LAST-ACCT, SRT-ACCOUNT, and INTERNAL-ACCT). Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32


PUR04.CBL XE "PUR04.CBL"  
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (INTERNAL-ACCT, and HOLD-ACCT). Expanded FROM-ACCT,  TO-ACCT, and EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


PUR05.CBL XE "PUR05.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (INTERNAL-ACCT, and HOLD-ACCT). Expanded FROM-ACCT, TO-ACCT, and EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


PUR08.CBL XE "PUR08.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SRT-KEY, HOLD-KEY). Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


PUR09.CBL XE "PUR09.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (INTERNAL-ACCT, and HOLD-ACCT).  Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32


PUR21.CBL XE "PUR21.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.  (LIAB-ACCOUNT)


REQERR.CBL XE "REQERR.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.  (ACCT-TO-VAL and RQA-DISP-ACCT)


TRNCHK.CBL XE "TRNCHK.CBL" 
Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


WAL02.CBL XE "WAL02.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.  (SORT-ACCOUNT)


WAL03.CBL XE "WAL03.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. (SORT-TAX-ACCOUNT and SORT-EXP-ACCOUNT).


WALCHK.CBL XE "WALCHK.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.  Expanded DISP-XTRN-ACCT from 30 to 32.


WAR01.CBL XE "WAR01.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCT from 30 to 32.


WAR02.CBL XE "WAR02.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCT from 30 to 32.


WAR03.CBL XE "WAR03.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes (BSP-WAR-REQ-DIF-MSK, SORT-MASKED-ACCOUNT,  LAST-MASKED-ACCOUNT). Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


WAR05.CBL XE "WAR05.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.  Expanded EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


WAR22.CBL XE "WAR22.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.

Directory
File Name
Enhancement

DS:[BPS.MODS]
ACCTOT.CBL XE "ACCTOT.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes)


ACCTOTS.CBL XE "ACCTOTS.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes)


ANCPOST.CBL XE "ANCPOST.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes). Expand EXTERNAL-ACCT from 30 bytes to PIC X(32).


ASGALTLOAD.CBL XE "ASGALTLOAD.CBL" 
Renamed Highest-A80-AP to Highest-A96-AP and renamed it within asgaltctx.lib


ASGBREAK.CBL XE "ASGBREAK.CBL" 
Renamed Highest-A96-AP to Highest-A96-AP.


ASGMATRIX.CBL XE "ASGMATRIX.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for HOLD-ITEM and TOP-ROW-ITEM.


ASGORDER.CBL XE "ASGORDER.CBL" 
Changed use of A80 to 96, to handle account expansion. Changed 100-LOAD-A80 to 100-LOAD-A96.


ASGSETUP.CBL XE "ASGSETUP.CBL"  
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for ACCT-BREAK-ERROR-POINTER.  Change from 30 bytes to PIC X(64) for:  BSP-MASK-HEADING, ACCT-BREAK-SUB-HEADING.  Expand from 30 bytes to PICX(32) for: XTERN-ACCT, EXTERN-XACCT 


ASGSORT.CBL XE "ASGSORT.CBL" 
Replace the 1:48 with 1:64. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes). Change from A80 to A96


ASLGET.CBL XE "ASLGET.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for LAST-MLF-ACCOUNT.


BENEST.CBL XE "BENEST.CBL" 
Change EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT to A32


BENPEA.CBL XE "BENPEA.CBL" 
Change from A30 to A32 for EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT.


CINVREC.CBL XE "CINVREC.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for HOLD-ACCOUNT.


DLPRINT.CBL XE "DLPRINT.CBL" 
Change from A30 to A32 for EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT.


INVREC.CBL XE "INVREC.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for PAY-ACCOUNT


JRNBAL.CBL XE "JRNBAL.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for BAL-ACCT-PART and HOLD-MASK  Expand from 30 bytes to PIC X(32) for EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT.


PEABENCOMP.CBL XE "PEABENCOMP.CBL" 
Expand from 24 bytes to PIC X(32) for EXTERNAL-ACCOUNT.


PEACHG.CBL XE "PEACHG.CBL" 
Expanded ws-external-acct from 30 bytes to PIC X(32).


PEAMLF.CBL XE "PEAMLF.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for ACCOUNT.


PMTCHG.CBL XE "PMTCHG.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for TEST-ACCOUNT


POREQPRINT.CBL XE "POREQPRINT.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for RH-ACCOUNT. Expand EXTERNAL-ACCT and PRT-ACCOUNT from 30 to 32.


POREQPRINT_L.CBL XE "POREQPRINT_L.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for RH-ACCOUNT. Expand EXTERNAL-ACCT from 30 to 32.


PRMTOT.CBL XE "PRMTOT.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for SW-SA, HOLD-ACCOUNT, HM, SA, SORT-MASK.


TRNLAST.CBL XE "TRNLAST.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for CURRENT-SUMM-ACCT


TRNNEXT.CBL XE "TRNNEXT.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for CURRENT-SUMM-ACCT.


WALCHG.CBL XE "WALCHG.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for MASKED-ACCOUNT. Expanded EXTERN-ACCT from 30 to 32.


WALEDIT.CBL XE "WALEDIT.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for HOLD-ACCT


WALVAL.CBL XE "WALVAL.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for BSP-WAR-REG-DIF-MSK and MASKED-ACCOUNT. Expanded EXTERN-ACCOUNT from 30 bytes  to PIC X(32).


WARDBLCHK.CBL XE "WARDBLCHK.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length by 16 bytes) for DS-ACCOUNT, TS-ACCOUNT, WS-ACCOUNT. Expand DISP-XTRN-ACCT from 30 bytes to PIC X(32).


WRGCHG.CBL XE "WRGCHG.CBL" 
Change from A24 to A40. (Increase account number length  by 16 bytes) for BSP-WAR-REG-DIF-MSK.

Directory
File Name
Enhancement

DS:[BPS.RTL]
APDGET.CBL XE "APDGET.CBL"  
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes. Change A80 to A96 when dealing with account number components.


BPS_ACCOUNT.CBL XE "BPS_ACCOUNT.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes


BPS_LEDGER_TRAN.CBL XE "BPS_LEDGER_TRAN.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


BPS_PSEUDO.CBL XE "BPS_PSEUDO.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes


CFPRINT.CBL XE "CFPRINT.CBL" 
Changed ACCT-LINE length from 30 to 32.


IC_MODS.CBL/IC__BAL XE "IC_MODS.CBL/IC__BAL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


INVPRINT.CBL XE "INVPRINT.CBL" 
Changed ACCT-LINE length from 30 to 32.


IN_MODS.CBL/IN__BAL XE "IN_MODS.CBL/IN__BAL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


MLFACV.CBL XE "MLFACV.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


POPRINT.CBL XE "POPRINT.CBL" 
Changed ACCT-LINE length from 30 to 32.


PO_MODS.CBL/ PO__BAL XE "PO_MODS.CBL/ PO__BAL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes


REQ__COMMON.CBL XE "REQ__COMMON.CBL" 
Expanded account number and external account for this BPS.RTL module and the following other modules


SR_MODS.CBL/ SR__BAL XE "SR_MODS.CBL/ SR__BAL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


STKCHG.CBL XE "STKCHG.CBL" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


STLCHG.CBL/ STLCH1 XE "STLCHG.CBL/ STLCH1" 
Increase account number length by sixteen bytes.


TRNAPPLY.CBL XE "TRNAPPLY.CBL" 
Expanded XTRN-ACCT from 30 to 32.


TRNCHG.CBL XE "TRNCHG.CBL" 
Expand EXTERNAL-ACCT from 30 to 32.


TRNGEN.CBL XE "TRNGEN.CBL" 
Changed ACCT-BUFFER length from 30 to 32.


TRNSUMMARY.CBL XE "TRNSUMMARY.CBL" 
Expanded XTRN-ACCT and EXTRN-ACCT from 30 to 32.


WODCHG.CBL XE "WODCHG.CBL" /DTM2STAMP XE "DTM2STAMP" 
Increased account number length by 16 bytes.  Increased edited/external account number length to 32.


WOPRINT.CBL XE "WOPRINT.CBL" 
Expanded ACCT-LINE length from 30 to 32.

Directory
File Name
Enhancement

DS:[LIB]
ASGALTCTX.LIB XE "ASGALTCTX.LIB" 
Rename HIGHEST-A80-AP to HIGHEST-A96-AP.

A.1.3 Enhanced Videoforms

The account fields for the following videoforms have been expanded to 32 bytes.

Directory DS:[BPS.FRM]
· ABATE.FRM

· ANCCRT.FRM

· APDCRT.FRM

· ARSETUP.FRM

· ASGCRT.FRM

· ASGSETUP.FRM

· ASGSETUP1.FRM

· ASGSETUP2.FRM

· ASLCRT.FRM

· BENXFR.FRM

· BGTCRT.FRM

· BGTCRTM.FRM

· BGTCRTT.FRM

· BGTXFR.FRM

· BSPCRT2.FRM

· BSPCRT3.FRM

· BSPCRT4.FRM

· BSPCRT5.FRM

· BSPCRT5A.FRM

· DINCOME.FRM

· ERNCRT.FRM

· EXPTRAN.FRM

· EXPXFR.FRM

· FAMCRT.FRM

· GENOPEN.FRM

· INCOME.FRM

· INVCRT1.FRM

· INVCRT2.FRM

· INVCRT3.FRM

· INVCRTW1.FRM

· LGDCRT.FRM

· LSM02.FRM

· LSM03.FRM

· LSMCRT.FRM

· MLF30.FRM

· MLF31.FRM

· MLF32.FRM

· MLF33.FRM

· MLF34.FRM

· MLF35.FRM

· MLF39.FRM

· MLF50.FRM

· MLF53.FRM

· MLFCRT.FRM

· MLFHST.FRM

· MLFSRCH.FRM

· PAYXFR.FRM

· PLNCRT.FRM

· PMTCRT.FRM

· PMTPRT.FRM

· POS30.FRM

· PUR30.FRM

· PUR31.FRM

· PUR32.FRM

· PUR33.FRM

· PUR34.FRM

· RECEIPTS.FRM

· RECPT01.FRM

· REQCRT.FRM

· REVOLVE.FRM

· STKCRTC.FRM

· STKCRTV.FRM

· TDECRT.FRM

· TRN01.FRM

· TRNCRT.FRM

· TRNPRINT.FRM

· WAR04.FRM

· WAR51.FRM

· WARRANT.FRM

· YAMCRT.FRM

A.2 Business System Parameter Account Logicals

WISCRT XE "WISCRT"  uses the following two business system logicals:  

CALL 'BSPGET' USING BY DESCRIPTOR 'NEW-ACCTMASK' NEW-MASK-HEADING.

WIS01 XE "WIS01"  Uses the NEW-ACCTM business system logical. This logical is referenced in the following COBOL statement.

CALL 'PICFMTO' USING BY DESCRIPTOR MLF1-ACCOUNT "@NEW-ACCTM" 

NEW-ACCOUNT.

INDEX

A
A40, 1–15, 1–16, 2–1, 2–2

A96, 1–3, 1–15, 1–16, 2–1

A96BUILD, 1–15, 2–2

A96BUILD.CBL, A–1

ACCTOT.CBL, A–5

ACCTOTS.CBL, A–5

ANC, 2–4

ANC00.CBL, A–1

ANC01.CBL, A–1

ANC02.CBL, A–1

ANC03.CBL, A–2

ANCCRT.CBL, A–2

ANCPOST.CBL, A–5

APD, 2–3, 2–4

APDCOPY, 2–3

Apdcrt, 2–3

APDCRT, 2–3

APDCRT.CBL, A–2

APDGET.CBL, A–8

ASG, 2–10

ASGALTCTX.LIB, A–9

ASGALTLOAD.CBL, A–5

ASGBREAK.CBL, A–5

ASGCOPY, 2–10

ASGCRT.CBL, A–2

ASGMATRIX.CBL, A–6

ASGORDER.CBL, A–6

ASGSETUP.CBL, A–6

ASGSORT.CBL, A–6

ASL, 2–10

ASLGET.CBL, A–6

B
BCL, 2–10

BEN, 2–16

BEN29.CBL, A–2

BEN30.CBL, A–2

BEN35.CBL, A–2

BEN50.CBL, A–2

BENEST.CBL, A–6

BENPEA.CBL, A–6

BGTCRT.CBL, A–2

BLF, 2–10

BPS_ACCOUNT.CBL, A–8

BPS_LEDGER_TRAN.CBL, A–8

BPS_PSEUDO.CBL, A–8

BPSETUP, 2–4, 2–13

BSA, 2–16

BSACOPY, 2–16

BSP, 1–16, 2–3, 2–4, 2–5, 2–9

BSPCRT, 1–25, 2–4, 2–12, 2–13

C
CFPRINT.CBL, A–8

CINVCRT.CBL, A–2

CINVREC.CBL, A–6

CNT, 2–16

COD, 2–3, 2–4

CRD, 2–16

D
DFCREATE, 2–15

DFEDIT, 2–1

DFINDX, 2–10

DFMAKE, 2–4, 2–11

DFMAKE, 2–10, 2–11, 2–14, 2–18

DFQUIZ, 2–15

DFRCDS, 1–18

DFXCRT, 2–1

DFYEAR, 2–12, 2–14

DLPRINT.CBL, A–6

DRV, 2–16

DTM2STAMP, A–9

E
ERN, 2–18

ERN08.CBL, A–2

ERN50.CBL, A–2

ERNCRT.CBL, A–3

F
FAM, 2–10

FAM, 2–10

FAM05.CBL, A–3

FAM07.CBL, A–3

FAM12.CBL, A–3

FAM55.CBL, A–3

FAX, 2–10

FILEACL, 2–13, 2–15

I
IC_MODS.CBL/IC__BAL, A–8

IN_MODS.CBL/IN__BAL, A–8

INL, 2–18

INV, 2–18

INVCRT.CBL, A–3

INVPRINT.CBL, A–8

INVREC.CBL, A–6

J
JOB, 2–16

JRN, 2–4

JRN, 2–4

JRNBAL.CBL, A–6

L
LBEX, 2–12

LBL, 2–10

LBOOK, 2–14

LDE, 2–18

LGD, 2–3, 2–4

LGT, 2–3, 2–4

LGTCOPY, 2–4

LSD, 2–10

LSM, 2–10

LSM01, 2–10

LSM01.CBL, A–3

LSM02.CBL, A–3

LSMCRT, 2–10

LSS01.CBL, A–3

LSX, 2–5, 2–10

LVE, 2–18

LVR, 2–18

LVT, 2–18

LVT00, 2–18

M
M40, 1–15, 2–1, 2–2

MLF, 2–4, 2–5, 2–6, 2–8, 2–9

MLF01, 2–5, 2–9

MLF02, 2–9

MLF02, 2–5, 2–9

MLF-ACCOUNT, 2–7

MLFACV.CBL, A–8

MLFCHK, 2–9

MLFCHK.CBL, A–3

MLFCRT, 1–1, 2–1, 2–6, 2–9

MLFCRT.CBL, A–3

MLFEDT, 2–5, 2–9, 2–10

MLFEDT.CBL, A–4

MLFWIS, 2–5, 2–7

N
NEWYEAR, 2–13

NOA, 2–16

NOE, 2–16

NOS, 2–16

P
PAI, 2–16

PAU, 2–16

PCO, 2–16

PEA, 2–17

PEA, 2–16, 2–17

PEA900, 2–17

PEABENCOMP.CBL, A–6

PEACHG.CBL, A–7

PEAMLF.CBL, A–7

PED, 2–16

PER, 2–16, 2–17

PKG, 2–16

PLN, 2–16

PMD, 2–16

PMT, 2–19

PMTCHG.CBL, A–7

PO_MODS.CBL/ PO__BAL, A–8

POI, 2–11, 2–12

POL, 2–11, 2–12

POPRINT.CBL, A–8

POREQPRINT.CBL, A–7

POREQPRINT_L.CBL, A–7

POS, 2–16

PPX, 2–17

PPX, 2–16, 2–17

PPXCHK, 2–17

PRMTOT.CBL, A–7

PRQ, 2–16

PUR01.CBL, A–4

PUR03.CB, A–4

PUR04.CBL, A–4

PUR05.CBL, A–4

PUR08.CBL, A–4

PUR09.CBL, A–4

PUR21, 2–12, 2–14

PUR21.CBL, A–4

PUR22, 2–14

PUR30, 2–13

PUR32, 2–13

PURWIT22, 2–11

PYC, 2–18

PYCCRT, 2–18

PYCFYR, 2–18

PYR, 2–16, 2–17

R
RAN, 2–11, 2–12

RCV, 2–11

REQ, 2–11, 2–12

REQ__COMMON.CBL, A–8

REQERR.CBL, A–4

RLM, 2–11

Rollover

Purchasing, 2–13

Rollover: Invoice, 2–18

RQA, 2–11, 2–12, 2–14

RRL, 2–11, 2–18

RTLCRT, 1–24

RTLGEN, 1–24

S
SDE, 2–14, 2–16

SDL, 2–14

SDL01, 2–15, 2–16

SDM, 2–14

SETALLBSP, 1–16

SETALLBSP.CBL, 1–16

SETALLBSP.EXE, 2–4

SMU, 2–14

SNR, 2–16, 2–17

SNR900, 2–17

SNR900, 2–17

SNRCOPY, 2–17

SR_MODS.CBL/ SR__BAL, A–9

STH, 2–14, 2–15, 2–16

STH900, 2–15

STH900, 2–15, 2–16

STK, 2–15

STK, 2–14, 2–15

STKCHG.CBL, A–9

STKCHK, 2–15

STKCOPY, 2–14

STKCOPY, 2–14, 2–15

STK-RECOUNT-TAG, 2–15

STL, 2–14

STLCHG.CBL/ STLCH1, A–9

T
TAB, 2–3, 2–4

TDE, 2–3, 2–4, 2–12

TDECOPY, 2–4

TRN, 2–4, 2–5

TRNAPPLY.CBL, A–9

TRNCHG.CBL, A–9

TRNCHK.CBL, A–4

TRNGEN.CBL, A–9

TRNLAST.CBL, A–7

TRNNEXT.CBL, A–7

TRNSUMMARY.CBL, A–9

V
VIN, 2–11

VND, 2–11

VNDCRT, 2–11

VPL, 2–11

W
WAL, 2–11

WAL02.CBL, A–4

WAL03.CBL, A–5

WALCHG.CBL, A–7

WALCHK.CBL, A–5

WALCRT, 2–11, 2–14

WALEDIT.CBL, A–7

WALVAL.CBL, A–7

WAR, 2–11

WAR01.CBL, A–5

WAR02.CBL, A–5

WAR03, 2–12, 2–14

WAR03.CBL, A–5

WAR05.CBL, A–5

WAR21, 2–12, 2–14

WAR22, 2–14

WAR22.CBL, A–5

WARDBLCHK.CBL, A–8

WARWIT22, 2–12

WARWIT22, 2–12

WIS, 2–4

WIS, 1–1, 2–4, 2–5, 2–6, 2–7, 2–8

WIS01, 2–5, 2–6, 2–7, 2–8, A–11

WISCRT, 2–5, 2–6, 2–8, A–11

WIS-LINE-NUMBER, 2–7

WIT, 2–4, 2–5, 2–6, 2–7, 2–8, 2–9, 2–10, 2–16

WIT01, 2–9

WITCRT, 2–8

WITFAM, 2–10

WITFAM, 2–10

WIT-FROM-ACCOUNT, 2–8, 2–10, 2–16

WITPEA, 2–16, 2–17

WIT-TO-ACCOUNT, 2–8

WOD, 2–19

WODCHG.CBL, A–9

WOL, 2–19

WOPRINT.CBL, A–9

WRG, 2–11

WRGCHG.CBL, A–8

WRK, 2–19

WRK22, 2–19

WRK23, 2–19

X
X40, 1–15, 2–1, 2–2

Y
YAM, 2–10



2

